A . ¥L{&EB8 4 / Machine body




A. #L{&EB 4> / Machine body

e | BOHERFS | M T o0 1E A NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA4594001 1|HE U BUSHING U

2 117608001 1|FFO DOWEL PIN

3 SA4596001 1|8 EE 20-15 RUBBER CAP 20-15

4 117934001 1|3 KE 13.5 RUBBER CAP, 13.5

5 104821001 3| E 10.5 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

6 SA4597001 11953 R MOTOR COVERR

7 062061016 4|924T M6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

8 SA4598001 119i%%E L MOTOR COVER L

9 062061016 4|824T MBX10 SCREW PAN M6X10

10 SA4600001 G FACE PLATE

11 104449001 1|# K ZE 15.5 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

12 SA4601001 1@ R F-PLATE PACKING

13 062061016 3[#2£T M6X10 SCREW PAN MBX10

14 SA4603101 1| KEEHE SHUTTLE RACE COVER

15 SA6272001 1| AHEREEIES D SHUTTLE RACE COVER HOOK D

16 004300513 2|825T M3X5 SCREW, FLAT M3X5

17 SA3264001 1|38 6 NUT PLATE

18 SAB207001 1|§06% HINGE

19 021300103 2[5 M3 NUT, 1 M3

23 SA3200101 1| kLT3R = THREAD TAKE-UP COVER

24 062401006 1|42$T M4X10 SCREW PAN M4X10

25 SA4604001 1| B BL & R STEPPING COVER

26 SA3306001 1|Ex58%T 7-3 SHOULDER SCREW,7-3

27 120265002 1R ERE SPRING WASHER

28 S07350002 E3E WASHER PLAIN

29 S36475000 1[4#2%T M5 SCREW, M5

30 $36924002 1|18 Siric MARK, INJURY
<HAFHR*Z> <For Japan only>

31 SA0792001 1|BIEETERE (B / &) LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG
<BTFHEUN> <For Except Japan>

31 SA0793001 1 RIEEFERE (P / K) LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG

32 S37060001 1|#EERIC LABEL, GROUNDING

33 S20164001 11 EE 13 RUBBER CAP, 13

34 S02445001 kit FINGER GUARD

35 025350332 2| FH#E L3.5 WASHER PLAIN L 3.5

36 SA4605001 1|#0 K18+ HEAD REST

37 S42446001 49258 MBX14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14

38 062300506 4[4RET M3X5 SCREW PAN M3X5

39 SA6194001 11K E 26 RUBBER CAP 26

40 S44010001 2|1EE 11.5 RUBBER CAP 11.5

41 SA6441001 2| EE RUBBER CAP

42 $20164001 1| EE 13 RUBBER CAP 13




B. L4 - $H#F 3 & / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism




B. i

§H#F %% & / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

S | THHFS | BE #B R NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4606001 1| %4 UPPER SHUFT
2 SA3499001 1| ER A7 hE 14 CRANK ROD ASSY
3 018501636 2[HF4® M5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16
< SA4172001 2|7 ET A& NEEDLE BEARING: BLUE
4 SA4173001 2|iR A NEEDLE BEARING: BLACK
4 SA4174001 2| F st R NEEDLE BEARING: GRAY
4 SA4175001 2[R s NEEDLE BEARING: YELLOW
< SA3206001 1|5l E BALL BEARING BUSH
6 SA4179001 1|57 6904DDUNR BALL BEARING 6904DDUNR
rg SA4180001 1|47 R-6904DDU BALL BEARING 6904DDU
8 523651001 2(BEIESRET M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
9 SA3206001 1|3 RE BALL BEARING BUSH
10 SA4177001 1/3#7% 6004DDUNR BALL BEARING 6004DDUNR
11 $23651001 2|ElEEET M6eX6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
12 SA4608101 11E8#&% @ JOINT G
13 SA4178001 1|3#74 6204DDUNR BALL BEARING 6204DDUNR
14 S23651001 4 (B EHET M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
15 $25235001 119857 M8 SCREW, M8
16 SA4609101 1|80 @ THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK G
17 $23651001 4|EE4RET M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
18 110367001 1\12E 8 WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
19 SA6182001 1| $HFEFESE FK THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER FK SET
20 SA2958001 1|92£T M5X6 SCREW FLAT M5X6
21 012500536 1|32€T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
22 062400816 119257 M4x8 SCREW PAN M4X8
23 145465001 1|9%$T SM3.57-40X6L SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L
24 012060636 2|5%$T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
25 142211001 18R SLIDE BLOCK
26 SA3528001 1|@RZE B SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE
27 018401636 2[5 M4X16 BOLT SOCKET M4X16
28 SA4622001 11$H#F NEEDLE BAR
29 144458001 1|9%$T SM3.57-40X4.5 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X4.5
30 SA4666001 1$HHHE UK NEEDLE BAR BUSH UK
31 SA3224001 1|$HEEME D NEEDLE BAR BUSH,D
32 il 700 1|# 8t NEEDLE
33 $38713100 g FAN
34 062400816 3|2EET M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8
35 SA6108001 11%8% R PULLEY GEAR R
36 012500536 2|92£T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
37 SA4626001 1| L% PULLEY SHUFT
38 SA4627001 1LEREWE PULLEY BUSH
39 SA4628001 1| L3 E PULLEY SPRING
40 SA4629001 1| LR EE PULLEY BASE
41 047401242 1383 EH 4X12 PIN SPRING ROLL AW4
42 SA4624001 11&% PULLEY GEAR L
43 012500536 2|#%$T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
44 $23651001 2|BIE%2ET M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
45 SA4630001 11L% PULLEY :
46 062401006 34T M4X10 SCREW PAN M4X10
47 SA5158001 3|HE L4 WASHER PLAIN L 4
48 012060636 1|22%T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
49 018501636 4|821% M5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16
50 SA5230001 2(1R1ERE 2 FRIES WHEEL 2
51 062401016 3|BEET M4x10 SCREW PAN M4X10
52 012060536 1|42$T MBX5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5




C1.iX¥3%& & / Feed mechanism




C1. 8% 8 / Feed mechanism

e | ToiFs | O AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA5229101 1 EmEEAN FEED BRACKET ASSY
2 SA4637001 2[X-LMF: 5] X-LM GUIDE
3 018301436 | 15|23+ M3X14 BOLT SOCKET M3X14
4 SA4635101 11E/RE (X FEED BRACKET X
5 018300636- 8|9%1E M3X6 BOLT SOCKET M3X6
6 061300616 8|42$T M3X6 SCREW FLAT M3X6
7 SA4636101 1|fE =R (X) X-SENSOR PLATE
8 061300616 2|985T M3Xe SCREW FLAT M3X6
9 SA4641001 EFXZE (X) X-BELT HOLDER
10 018400836 2|924% M4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4Xx8
11 SA4649001 1|X-GTRZ X-GT BELT
12 SA4640001 1 BFEZRR (X) X-BELT HOLDER PLATE
13 018400836 2|92 M4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4Xx8
14 SA4639001 11725 (Y) Y-BALL SPLINE
15 076000600 1|BkHhA& 6000VV BALL BEARING RADIAL 6000VV
16 025100132 112 E 810 WASHER PLAIN S 10
12 048100142 1A HE c10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10
18 SA4638001 11X-E% X-LEFT PULLEY
19 012060636 1|%2$T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
20 076806606 2|FkihAE 6806VV BALL BEARING 6806VV
21 048420242 2|FLAHE c42 RETAINING RING INTERNAL C42
22 SA4642001 1|X-Te B X-PULLEY BRACKET
23 018501636 2|981% M5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16
24 025050236 2| FEEE M5 WASHER PLAIN M 5
25 SA4643001 1X-AREH X-RIGHT PULLEY ASSY
26 S20356001 1|2 E 10 WASHER, PLAIN 10
27 SA4647001 2|BkihA& 6900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR
28 SA4648001 1|X-$8 32 2.5 X-PULLEY FULCRUM SHAFT
29 012060636 2|9%%T MeXe SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
30 SA4650001 1|Y-1& B4R Y-SENSOR PLATE
31 018402036 2|82 M4X20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20
32 SA4651101 2|Y-LMZ: 5] Y-LM GUIDE
33 SA4652101 2|Y-lME R/ Y-LM SPACER
34 061300616 16|EE5] M3X6 SCREW FLAT M3X6
35 018402036 8|#EE M4X20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20
36 025040236 8| F2E M4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
37 028040246 B WEME 2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4




C2 . i¥#l4 8 / Feed mechanism




C2. % #l% 8 / Feed mechanism

s | THEFS |88 AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 018062036 4|82 M6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20
2 SA4653001 1|X-EmEE X-FEED GEAR
3 012060636 2|925T MeXe SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
4 SA4647001 2|Bk4m& 6900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR
5 SA4654001 1|Y-Em &% Y-FEED GEAR
6 012060636 2(9Z§T M6Xe SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
7 SA4647001 2|BkiHA 6900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR
8 048080342 1348 E8 RETAINING RING E8
8 SA4655101 1Y-REHHE Y-PULLEY ASSY
10 012060636 2|8%5T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11 SA4658001 1|Y-eHE Y-PULLEY COLLAR
12 SA4659001 1|Y-3E BN 4 Y-PULLEY DRIVING SHAFT
13 SA4661001 1Y-REEE Y-PULLEY BRACKET
14 SA4647001 2|BKHHA 6900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR
15 SA4655101 1Y-RHHE Y-PULLEY ASSY
16 012060636 2[9%5T MeX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
17 SA4662001 1|Y-R3Z S5 Y-PULLEY FULCRUM SHAFT
18 SA4663001 1|Y-GTRE Y-GT BELT
19 SA4664001 1|Y-BHE X% BELT SUPPORT PLATE Y
20 SA4665001 1|Y- B TR Y-BELT WORK CLAMP PLATE
21 018400836 4|9%242 M4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8
22 SA2972001 2|4%42 M6X18 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X18
23 018402036 415242 M4X20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20
24 SA4667101 2(EME COVER RAIL
25 SA4671001 1|BEZEZ (R) FIXATION R
26 SA4672001 1EESE (L) FIXATION L
27 062401016 12|92%T M4X10 SCREW PAN M4X10
28 062400416 41825T M4X4 SCREW, PAN M4X4
29 SA6359001 1|AREH R INSIDE COVER R ASSY
30 SA6360001 1|NEELHS L INSIDE COVER L ASSY
31 SA6361001 2|5 EAH OUTSDE COVER ASSY
32 SA4673001 1Y-EHERE BELT COVERYY
33 0A5401006 4|824% (32 E) M4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
34 SA4675201 1% ENR AUXILIARY PLATE
35 SA4677101 10| %P ENHR 28 AUXILIARY PLATE CUSHION
36 523849001 10|225T M4X16 SCREW,M4X16
37 021400216 10|7< A2 e M4 NUT 2 M4
38 SA4676001 6|*MENtR TR AUXILIARY PLATE BRACKET ;
39 S42446001 6[2212 M6X14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14
40 SAB434001 2(#MBAIRSZIZR U SUPPORT PLATE GUIDE U
41 SAB435001 2|#hENRZZR D SUPPORT PLATE GUIDE D
42 S55484002 4|88 (FFEE) M5X10 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10
43 S42446001 4|9R1E M6X14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X 14
44 SA4679101 1|He S E BELLOW
45 SA4680101 1|#ELEZR R BELLOW PRESSER R
46 SA4681001 1|EESLEZR F BELLOW PRESSER F
47 SA4682001 2|92 8 BELLOW NUT
48 062300416 4|9%5T M3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4
49 062400416 4|525T M4X4 SCREW, PAN M4Xx4
50 SA4820201 1Bk SikEH X PULSE MOTOR ASSY X
51 SA4684001 1| SiE R ER MOTOR BRACKET PLATE
52 018401036 4|9218 M4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
53 SA3707001 1{3EENER 16 GEAR 16
54 012060536 2[HRET M6X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5
85 SA4823101 1|8k SR ¥ PULSE MOTOR ASSY Y
56 SA4684001 1| SiE R RN MOTOR BRACKET PLATE
57 018401036 45242 M4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
58 SA3707001 113z 5% 16 GEAR 16
59 012060536 2[4R5T M6X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5
60 542446001 6[4F4E M6X14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X 14
61 SA6306001 1|REREN COVER CONNECT PLATE




C2. X84 8 / Feed mechanism




C2. iX$l% & / Feed mechanism

SHE | THERS |t R EAR NAME OF PARTS RM
62 $23418001 2|#EET M4X5 SCREW, M4X5
63 118735001 4|2 WASHER
64 SA4224001 2IEEHFS 30X40 MARK, ATTENTION 30X40
65 SA6450101 1 | e 7 37 2R BEARING HOLDER BASE
66 018501036 2[9242 M5X10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10
67 SA6451101 1|FAR ST IR A H BEARING HOLDER ASSY
68 018401036 2|92 M4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

10



C3. X$%E 8 / Feed mechanism

< @@t / For Solenoid type >

11



C3. 1% % B / Feed mechanism

ey WmEFS | M8 E TR NAME OF PARTS RM

<HE@EX> <For Solenoid type>

1 SA4686101 1|ERIES WORK CLAMP

2 SA4687101 1|78 R SLIDER

3 048100142 1|3 FA#HE c10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10

4 SA4688001 1|igRE LR SUPPORT SLIDER

5 SA4689001 18R 5 SUPPORT SHAFT SLIDER

6 048040142 2|5 A 14E c4 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C4

7 SA4690001 1|E#IHE R WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER R

8 SA4691001 1| ERIR L WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER L

9 SA4692001 1| E B+ 5 WORK CLAMP LIFTER SHAFT

10 012060636 1|984T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

11 048080142 1|40 A4 o8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8

12 110367001 1|22 8 WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

13 SA3231001 1|1%E B SET SCREW COLLAR,B

14 012060536 2(92£T MeX5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

15 SA4696001 2|iEHF CONNECTING ROD

16 SA4693001 1|3EFIEE A SPRING HOLDER SHAFT A

17 SA4697001 2|ERU8%T M5 SHOULDER SCREW M5

18 SA4694001 13880 B SPRING HOLDER SHAFT B

19 012060636 2|#24T M6Xe6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

20 SA4695001 118% SPRIHG LIFT

21 SA4698001 2|iEER CONNECTING LINK

22 SA4700001 2|3 EiE WORK CLAMP SPRING HOLDER

23 021500216 2[5 B M5 NUT 2 M5

24 SA4701001 2|38 WORK CLAMP SPRING

25 SA4702001 1|EMIBHF R WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER R

26 SA4703001 1| ERIBHF L WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER L

27 SA4692001 1| ERIE #F5 WORK CLAMP LIFTER SHAFT

28 012060636 1|924T Mexs6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

29 048080142 1|4 A H4E cs RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8

30 110367001 1|38 8 WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

31 SA3231001 1|58 B SET SCREW COLLAR,B

32 012060536 2|#24T MeX5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

33 SA4699001 2|® STOPPER

34 018500836 4|4842 M5X8 BOLT SOCKET M5X8

35 025050236 4| 8B M5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

36 028050246 438 ELE 2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

37 SA4863001 1EMSEEE A WORK CLAMP GUIDE A ASSY

38 S23849001 2|%25T M4x16 SCREW, M4X16

39 SA4864001 2|ERIS @AY B WORK CLAMP GUIDE B ASSY

40 S55482001 4(8232 (FFRE) MaX14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X14

41 SA4712001 1|ERIBRES R " |WORK CLAMP SLIDER ASSY R

42 SA4714001 1| ERIBREE L WORK CLAMP SLIDER ASSY L

43 SA4706101 4| ERIS R 4B 4 WORK CLAMP RETAINER ASSY

44 SA4708001 1| E R WORK CLAMP

45 S55485001 2|84 (IR ME) M5X12 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X12

46 012501031 2[%R$T M5X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10

47 021500216 2|75 g M5 NUT 2 M5

48 SA4709001 2| EREET SHOULDER SCREW

49 SA4866101 1|EHRAHE 311 WORK CLAMP 311 ASSY

50 S55484002 2|83 (FER M) M5X10 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10

51 017501616 4|9248 M5X16 BOLT M5X16

52 025050236 4| FEE M5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

53 028050246 AP EEIE 2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

54 SA4715001 1|&8HR 3116 FEED PLATE 311G

55 $55484002 2|923% (FRE) M5X10 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10

12



C4 . iX¥I¥ 8 / Feed mechanism

< Z[EX/ For Peneumatic type >

< BTF326G /For 326G >
= 39§

~
=
(=~

Y

47

13




C4. ZRl & B / Feed mechanism

He | SoHFS | 8n T R AR NAME OF PARTS RM

<BEHX> <For Peneumatic type>

1 SA4686101 1| EHE WORK CLAMP

2 SA4717001 1| =ELS CYLINDER SHAFT

3 012060636 2|9E5T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

5 SA4719001 2|SELEM R AIR CYLINDER ASSY

6 048050142 2| mAHEE cs5 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C5

7 SA4720001 2|SEL#EX CYLINDER JOINT

8 SA4721001 2| SUEL#% 3k 5l CYLINDER JOINT SHAFT

9 048060142 4|5 FH15E cs RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6

10 SA4722001 1| &R R(SE) WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER R AR

11 SA4723001 1ERW L(SE) WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER L AIR

12 SA4724001 2|EMBH(SE) WORK CLAMP LIFTER SHAFT AIR

13 555479001 2|92 (FFERE) M4Xs BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8

14 SA4692001 1| ERIE 5 WORK CLAMP LIFTER SHAFT

16 012060636 19257 MeX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

16 048080142 1|13 AHEE cs RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8

17 110367001 1|2E 8 WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

18 SA3231001 1|%E B SET SCREW COLLAR B

19 012060536 2|82£T M6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

20 SA4863001 1 ERSEEE A WORK CLAMP GUIDE A ASSY

21 S23849001 2|825T M4X16 SCREW, M4X16

22 SA4864001 2|ERIS A B WORK CLAMP GUIDE B ASSY

23 S$55482001 4|94 (FFERE) MaX14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X 14

24 SA4712001 1| &R EHE R WORK CLAMP SLIDER ASSY R

25 SA4714001 1| ERIESRESE L WORK CLAMP SLIDER ASSY L

26 SA4706101 4| ERIEEHR A H WORK CLAMP RETAINER ASSY

27 SA4725001 1M R WORK CLAMP R

28 555485001 1|98 42 (5B )M5x12 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X12

29 012501031 2|825T M5X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10

30 021500216 2|75 ARE M5 NUT 2 M5

31 SA4709001 2| ELERBEFT SHOULDER SCREW

32 SA4726001 1|EH L WORK CLAMP L

33 S55485001 1|98 42 (THRE) M5X12 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X12

34 012501031 2|5EET M5X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10

35 021500216 2|17 R M5 NUT 2 M5

36 SA4709001 2| B ER9EET SHOULDER SCREW
<HATF3116> <For 311G>

37 SA4868101 1| EMREH 311R WORK CLAMP 311R ASSY

38 SA4869101 1|EREH 311L WORK CLAMP 311L ASSY

39 555484002 4|9852 (FHEE) M5X10 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10

40 017501616 4|8342 M5X16 BOLT M5X16

41 025050236 4| BB M5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

42 028050246 43 ERE 2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

43 SA4715001 1ERBHR 3116 FEED PLATE 311G

44 555484002 2|82 (R E) M5X10 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10
<HF3266> <For 326G>

45 SA4870101 1| ERItR4E % 326R WORK CLAMP 326R ASSY

46 SA4871101 1| EMIREYS 326L WORK CLAMP 326L ASSY

39 S55484002 4|58 (FEEE) M5X10 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10

40 017501616 4|424E M5X16 BOLT M5X16

41 025050236 4|12 M5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

42 028050246 AR 2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

44 555484002 2|24 (FEEE) M5X10 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10

47 SA4852001 1|iXRIR 326G FEED PLATE 326G

14



26 24

15




D1. #8E % & / Work clamp lifter mechanism

S | BUERS | BB TR AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4759001 1|8 STEPPING CLAMP CAM
2 SA4760001 1|iEFF STEPPING CLAMP CON.ROD
3 SA4763001 1|28 WASHER STEPPING CLAMP CAM
4 623033000 1|44 6805VV BALL BEARING, 6805V
5 $23651001 2|EEEET M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
6 062400616 2|82 €T M4Xs6 SCREW PAN M4X6
7 SA4761001 185 4H ROLLER SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP
8 SA4762001 1E® ROLLER STEPING CLAMP
9 SA4302001 2@ WASHER
10 021060106 1826 M6 NUT 1 M6
11 SA4764001 1|EB R STEPPING CLAMP ARMR
12 017061216 19848 M6X12 BOLT M6X12
13 SA4765001 1|/ES F STEPPING CLAMP ARM F
14 012060636 1|82$T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
15 $23651001 1|[E EH2ET MBX6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 SA4766001 1|EBWE F BUSH STEPPING CLAMP F
17 SA4767001 1|EBWHE R BUSH STEPPING CLAMP R
18 SA4768001 1|8 BREFF A BUSH STEPPING CLAMP R
19 SA4769001 4|EZH25T 6 SHOULDER SCREW 6
20 062300416 4|884T M3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
21 SA4770001 1| B BREAT B STEPPING CLAMP LINK B
22 SA4772001 1| i8] BREEHF STEPPING CLAMP LINK
23 SA4773001 1| BEFF 4 SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP LINK
24 012060636 1|42 €T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
25 012400436 1|98 £T M4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
26 SA4777001 1|BEFEIR STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER LINK
27 SA4771001 1| BRIE AR5 SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP LIFT LINK
28 SA2161001 1| E WASHER
29 048080142 1|5 A48 c8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8
30 012060636 1|92€T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
31 012400436 1|98%5T M4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
32 SA4779001 1| 18] &K1 F4F STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER
33 SA4781001 1|1R AT B ROLLER STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER
34 141362001 1iF®% ROLLER
35 SA4780001 1|48 T 4 SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER
36 012060636 1|925T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
37 $25310101 1|82€T M4 SCREW, FLAT M4
38 SA4775001 1|IRHEH STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER ROD
39 SA4853001 1R FHEFFIE L JOINT STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER
40 SA2663001 2|44 H% R BALL JOINT ASSY
41 021060306 2|75 RmEH M6 NUT 3 M6
42 SA3227001 1|%26 M6 NUT(FT),M6
43 SA4776001 1|ER9EET SHOULDER SCREW
44 $32462001 1|ER92€T B M6 SHOULDER SCREW, B :M6
45 017065002 19248 M6X50 BOLT M6X50
46 021060106 1|92 £ M6 NUT 1 M6
47 SA4778001 1| EEFEL PRESSER BAR CLAMP
48 018400836 1|9242 M4Xe BOLT SOCKET M4X8
49 SA1174001 192 M14 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14
50 SA1175001 1ATIRE M4 ADJUST SCREW NUT
51 SA5300001 138 % PRESSER BAR SPRING
52 S$10112001 %S PRESSER BAR SPRING GUIDE
53 SA5301001 1HEEEE COLLAR PRESSER BAR SPRING
54 SA2195001 1|EEFHE PRESSER BAR BUSH
55 012060536 1|92$T M6X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5
56 111466101 1| EEHF PRESSER BAR
57 *P. 67 1| EM WORK CLAMP
58 S$13399001 1|924T SM3.57X12 SCREW, SM3.57X12
59 151439102 1|2 E WASHER




D2 .#AFE% & / Work clamp lifter mechanism

< i #= / For Solenoid type >




D2. i E3% & / Work clamp lifter mechanism

S 3%1315’]"5?' HE %ﬁﬁﬁzﬁ NAME OF PARTS
<HBEEX> <For Solenoid type>

1 SA4729001 1BHHE SLIDE BUSH
2 018401036 418242 M4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
3 SA4731001 1| E MR R 4B 14 WORK CLAMP LIFTER PLATE ASSY
4 SA4734001 1|EEER E SEATE
5 062400416 4|525T M4X4 SCREW, PAN M4X4
6 SA4736001 1| E MR F#F WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER
7 152744001 1(58 PIN
8 102630001 1| $TFFHE LB R NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
9 SA4737001 1[#2 745 B WORK CLAMP LEVER SHAFT B
10 012060636 1[42$T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11 S20356001 11 F2E 10 WASHER, PLAIN 10
12 048080342 1144 E E8 RETAINING RING E8
13 012060636 2|BZET M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
14 118208001 1|7 E DOWEL PIN
15 SA4738001 1| E R FHAF WORK CLAMP LIFTER LINK
16 SA3438001 2| ER1RET LINK SHOULDER SCREW
17 SA4739001 1388 WORK CLAMP SPRING
18 SA4741101 1| Bk EE MOTOR BRACKET
19 SA4742001 1| EM DiktR WORK CLAMP MOTOR PLATE
20 018501036 2|98k M5X10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10
21 SA4826201 1|Bk P EikE 5 P PULSE MOTOR ASSY P
22 SA4828001 1| Bikimik P MOTOR HARNESS P
23 018401036 4825 M4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
24 SA4743001 U ES b WORK CLAMP DRIVING GEAR
25 012060636 2|42£T MeX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
26 SA4744001 1| BRI S5 WORK CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT
27 SA4647001 2|¥K5h7& 6900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR
28 048100142 2|1mMAEE c10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10
29 062400616 1[52$T M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
30 025040236 1| F2E WASHER PLAIN M 4
31 SA4745001 1| G ER WORK CLAMP CAM GEAR
32 016061031 1|4925T MBX10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10
33 012060636 1[#Z$T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
34 SA4746001 1| E R E WORK CLAMP CAM
35 S35079000 1[iE§t 3X11.8 NEEDLE ROLLER, 3X11.8
36 016061031 1|4925T M6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10
37 012060636 1|92%T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
38 SA4747001 1| ERR S 351R WORK CLAMP H-POSITION DOG
39 018400636 1|54 M4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6
40 SA4748001 1| & R 4% 5 WORK CLAMP LEVER SHAFT
41 012060636 1[92 %T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
42 SA6210001 1| i8] BRIE B #F STEPPING W-CLAMP DRIVING LEVER
43 SA3441001 1|16 E R W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT
44 070696800 1|57K R-6962Z BALL BEARING RADIAL 69622
45 109763001 ) WASHER
46 012500536 1(425T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
47 SA4750001 1| & BIBE s #F WORK CLAMP DRIVING SHAFT
48 SA3441001 1HEERERH W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT
49 070696800 1|34 7% R-6962Z BALL BEARING RADIAL 696ZZ
50 109763001 1|18 WASHER *
S 012500536 1|82£T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
52 $S20356001 1 F2E 10 - WASHER, PLAIN 10
53 SA4752001 1| D% 2 L WORK CLAMP CAM STOPPER
54 062400616 2|H2ET M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
55 SA4753001 1| ERE BRER 1R WORK CLAMP SENSOR PLATE
56 062400616 2|92 5T M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
57 012060636 1|92%T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
58 SA4224001 1EEMS 30X40 MARK,ATTENTION 30X40
59 018061236 2|97 M6X12 BOLT SOCKET M6X12

18



D3 .#5E % & / Work clamp lifter mechanism

< ZE3X | For Peneumatic type >

19




D3. #8E% & / Work clamp lifter mechanism

- TEEEERRRRRRR——_—— . ___—_——

PHS | LORFE [uE T B NAME OF PARTS RM
<ZEHX> <For Peneumatic type>

1 SA4741101 1Sk MOTOR BRACKET
2 SA4742001 1|EMI D ikt WORK CLAMP MOTOR PLATE
3 018501036 2|52 M5X10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10
4 SA4826201 1Bk DiAEE p PULSE MOTOR ASSY P
] SA4828001 1 Bikingk P MOTOR HARNESS P
6 018401036 4[8242 M4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
7 SA4743001 113K 5h 1548 WORK CLAMP DRIVING GEAR
8 012060636 2|%2£T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
9 SA4744001 1| &M 32 &5 5 WORK CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT
10 SA4647001 2|3KEhA& 6900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR
11 048100142 2|4 A EE c10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10
12 062400616 1|%2%T M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
13 025040236 1 F2E M4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
14 SA4745001 1% K5 WORK CLAMP CAM GEAR
15 016061031 1[92$T M6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10
16 012060636 1|42%T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
17 SA4747001 1| B 5 44 4 WORK CLAMP H-POSITION DOG
18 018400636 19242 M4Xe BOLT SOCKET M4X6
19 SA4748001 1| R4 4 WORK CLAMP LEVER SHAFT
20 012060636 1|%2$T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
21 SA6210001 1|18 Bk IE 5h #F STEPPING W-CLAMP DRIVING LEVER
22 SA3441001 1HEEREH W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT
23 070696800 1|47 R-6962Z BALL BEARING RADIAL 69627
24 109763001 1|3 WASHER
25 012500536 1(82$T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
26 SA4753001 1| ERME %2811 WORK CLAMP SENSOR PLATE
27 062400616 2|52€T M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
28 SA4224001 1FEFS 30x40 MARK,ATTENTION 30X40
29 018061236 2|52+ MeX12 BOLT SOCKET M6X12
30 159163000 1REE 29 RUBBER CAP 29
31 104821001 2|1BEE 10.5 RUBBER CAP, 10.5
32 118550001 1| HEH PIN DOWEL
33 SA4757101 1128 SET SCREW COLLAR
34 012060636 2|425T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
a8 012060636 1|82£T M6Xs6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

20



Ll

E . T3 B / Lower shaft mechanism

21



E. Ti#h3E & / Lower shaft mechanism

SHE | SHARS | B TEb B NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3226001 1|EX22ET SHOULDER SCREW
2 SA3227001 1|42 8 M6 NUT(FT),M6
3 SA3228101 1#ZEER ROCK GEAR
<} SA4782001 142305 ROCK GEAR SHAFT
5 SA3231001 1158 B SET SCREW COLLAR,B
6 012060536 2|B2€T MBX5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
7 SA3233001 LS SET SCREW COLLAR
8 523651001 2| E1EET M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
9 012060636 2|825T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA4783101 1| T HhE 1% LOWER SHAFT ASSY
11 012500536 1198$T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
12 SA6216001 1| T E LOWER SHAFT BUSH
13 012060636 1|9%%T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
14 SA3238101 2 | HiE #4238 75 4 ADJUSTING STUD
15 081003670 2|of2[E Pw3 O RING PW3
16 SA6220001 1\ KEREELHE 6 SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY G
17 502429201 1|ER %S [ SHUTTLE RACE THREAD GUIDE
18 SA4199001 2[#E£T M3X4 SCREW M3X4
19 SA3241001 2| KHEHR B EWR S-RACE BASE SETTING CLAW
20 152684101 2388 COMPRESSION SPRING
21 026030136 2| FRME s WASHER PLAIN § 3
22 062300616 2|9E$T M3Xe SCREW PAN M3X6
23 153050000 2|imE S-RACE BASE FELT
29 559886001 2|il%s L=360 FELT, L=360
30 012060636 1|9%%T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
31 048070342 1|#5E E7 RETAINING RING E7
32 SA3284101 1|#3E D DRIVER,D
33 018501232 1|9842 M5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12
34 *P. 66 1|5MBEHR SHUTTLE RACE BASE
35 * P66 1R EHNS BOBBIN CASE ASSY
36 *P.6g LGRS TENSION SPRING
37 *P. 66 1198%7 SCREW
38 TH.66 1| PE e E ANTI-SPIN SPRING
39 R 66 1|1 #E BOEBIN
40 SA3283101 1|1%E R SET SCREW COLLARR
41 012500536 1|28$T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
42 *P.i66 1| e SHUTTLE HOOK
43 $32557000 1|il%% 4X4 L=330 WICK, 4X4 L=330

22



F . {&hiEB% & / Lubrication

\

¢ =
20

/ @
\@ i 55‘\6' e
NI = s
<D

8 | Uk
53




F. {it;hiiE/8 % & / Lubrication

We | 2o EFe | 8 T BB NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3244001 | 1|uE4T SET SCREW
2 SA4785001 | 1|@aE CRANK COVER
3 062061016 |  3|4B$T M6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10
4 SA4787001 | 1|hALER CRANK WICK PLATE
5 062400616 |  2|#8$T Maxe SCREW PAN M4X6
6 SA5294001 | 1|HHE L=90 FLAT WICK L=90
7 SA4786101| 1| FELT
8 SA3503201 | 1| TFsm%ze LOWER SHAFT WICK SUPPORT
9 SA3504201 | 1| TFEaiER M LOWER SHAFT GEAR FELT
10 018400636 |  2[t242 M4x6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6
11 SA4788001 |  1|#tmae WICK SUPPORT
12 062400616 |  1|4B$T M4x6 SCREW PAN M4X6
13 SAG593001 | 1|34 L=180 FLAT WICK, L=180
14 SA6580001 | 1| L=780 WICK L=780
15 507459100 |  1[m%E L=240 OIL TUBE, L=240
16 SA6576001 | 1| L=210 OIL TUBE, L=210
17 SAB087001 | 1|z WICK SUPPORT
18 104567101 1|5mk e WICK SUPPORT
19 $49992000 |  1|BME OIL GAUGE WINDOW
20 152948001 1M E OIL GAUGE WINDOW
21 S50529000 | 1| L=320 OIL TUBE, L=320
22 507459100 | 1|im®& L=240 OIL TUBE, L=240
23 SA5292101 | 1|4 L=680 WICK L=680
24 S53175000 | 1|/@%E L=450 OIL TUBE, L=450
25 SA5072001 |  1|im%& L=120 OIL TUBE L=120
26 SAG578001 | 1|z exe L=300 WICK 6X6 L=300
27 509043000 | 4|imEs FELT
28 S49982000 |  1[id%E 4X4 L=400 WICK, 4X4 L=400
29 S48189000 | 1[5mE L=280 OIL TUBE, L=280
30 SA3246001 |  1|ERHIMEE GEAR WICK SUPPORT
31 SA3280001 | 1| GEAR FELT
32 SA4789101 |  1|HZx B LOWER SHAFT WICK SUPPORT B
33 062060816 | 1424 Mexs SCREW PAN M6X8
34 145547001 1| EmE ST TUBE HOLDER
35 062400616 |  1|2$T Maxe SCREW PAN M4X6
36 549957000 | 1|4 4x4 L=700 WICK, 4X4 L=700
37 SA4791101 |  1|m% L=620 OIL TUBE L=620
38 149547000 |  1|EZ&#& CORD HOLDER, 4N
39 525567000 |  1|me&x #8 CORD HOLDER, #8
40 0A5401006 |  2|48#& (%1 ME) M4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
41 525664000 | 1| X #6 CORD HOLDER, #6
42 0A5401006 |  5|#2#% (%= E) Max100B SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
43 SA6211001 | 1| OIL COVER
45 062401016 | 5|82$T MaX10 SCREW PAN M4X10
46 538265000 |  1|®#EX L TERMINAL, L
47 142274101 1|i8EE 4.2 RUBBER CAP, 4.2
50 SA6263001 |  1|m% L=320 OIL TUBE L=320
51 SA6260001 | 1|imIsEs FELT ASSY
52 S00400000 | 1| 2.5x200 WICK. 2.5X200
53 SAB6579001 | 1)@ L=110 OIL TUBE, L=110
54 SA5339101 |  1|mmEE OIL FEEDING PIPE
55 525567000 | 3|m4&X #8 CORD HOLDER, #8
56 SA3242001 | 1|mmEEHZE FELT HOLDER
57 S44924001 | 2|EIEM2$T M3X5.5 SCREW, M3X5.5
58 SA3274101 | 1[Iz FELT HOLDER
59 S47307001 | 2|42%T max4 SCREW, M3X4

24




T

F . thiEi8 % & / Lubrication




F. {5hiE8 % & / Lubrication

s TobrS | W W AR NAME OF PARTS
60 SAB577001 1HRE L=300 OIL TUBE L=300
61 552907000 1|B X #10 CORD HOLDER, #10
62 SAB6572001 1|ilZE L=140 WICK L=140
63 SAB581001 1|mEEER L WICK SUPPORT L
64 SA6583001 1|ERimE L FELTBEDL
65 062400616 3|#RET M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
66 028040246 A EEE 2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4
67 SA6582001 1|iMEER R WICK SUPPORT R
68 SAB584001 1|E4RHE R FELTBEDR
69 $25310101 3|82ET M4 SCREW, FLAT M4

26



G . B4 % 8/ Threading mechanism

27



G. 4% 8 / Threading mechanism
WS | SRS | AR EEER NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3250001 | 1|iZ&SME A ARM THREAD GUIDE A
2 062500616 |  1[#%T M5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
3 SA4333001 | 1|24 5@ B ARM THREAD GUIDE,B
4 062500616 |  1[#8$T M5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
5 SA6391001 |  1|id&ks& C ARM THREAD GUIDE C
6 062500616 |  1[48%T M5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
7 153049001 1| T &S mAF UPPER THREAD GUIDE STUD
8 SA3254001 |  1|FEkE TENSION BRACKET
9 *P. 66 1@ T538 5 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
10 SA3255001 |  1|FHF4m TENSION STUD
11 $31032001 1| ELR9E & TENSION NUT
12 159805001 1|k E A TENSION DISC PRESSER
13 145446001 HEF3:S DISC, TENSION
14 100402004 | 1|EIZE42ET SM3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57
15 SA4143001 | 1[|4B$T MeX6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6X6
16 S12699000 |  1|HA%k# TENSION RELEASE PIN
17 SA3256001 | 1|34 A TENSION STUD,A
18 145446001 2|Fk ek DISC, TENSION
19 159224001 1|44 THREAD GUIDE, ARM
20 *P. 67 1|$HF &S E NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
21 SA3258001 |  1|$tHFHEZSE D N-BAR BUSH THREAD GUIDE,D
22 152881001 1|4 2B E Y NEEDLE COOLER ASSY
23 012060636 |  1[#2$T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
24 152883000 |  1|i%& 8X15.5 FELT, 8X15.5
25 152884001 1|i3444 NEEDLE COOLER THREAD GUIDE
26 062670412 |  1[48%T SM3.57-40X4 SCREW PAN SM3.57-40X4
27 100136001 1| %128 TENSION NUT
28 SA4146001 | 1|38 SUB TENSION SPRING
29 $12441001 |  1|IL#2E WASHER
30 *P. 66 1|&&%® TENSION SPRING

28




H . %43 8 / Bobbin winder mechanism

29



H. &4 % B / Bobbin winder mechanism

SHRE | TWERFS | BE = B BN NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4795001 |  1|miz= TOP COVER
2 SA3290001 |  1|& & Fmm SHAFT BW-LEVER
3 012500536 |  1|t2%T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
4 SA3291001 | 1|B&FMH BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
5 SA4171001 |  1|eesiEs SPRING HOOK
6 152936001 1|43 5 PLATE SPRING
7 152937001 1| E WASHER
8 062350616 |  1|484T M3.5X6 SCREW PAN M3 5X6
9 159486001 1|2@ WASHER
10 048050342 | 1|14 E5 RETAINING RING E5
11 SA3293001 | 1| %+ STUD,B-WINDER CLAW
12 SA1984001 |  1|HBEEER BOBBIN PRESSER ARM
13 062401216 | 1[#2%T max12 SCREW PAN M4X12
14 SA3294001 | 1|BBESF BOBBIN PRESSER
15 $23418002 |  1|#8%T maxs SCREW, M4X5
16 SA3295001 [  1|B&+IK CLAW,B-WINDER
17 012400436 |  2|#2%T Max4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) MdX4
18 $10438001 138% SPRING, TWIST
19 048050342 | 2|44 Es RETAINING RING E5
20 SA4796001 | 1| p SPACER COLLER
21 SA3296001 |  1|¥%ek4h BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
22 SA3297001 | 1|%kse WHEEL B-WINDER
23 120448001 1|4 R BOBBIN WINDER RUBBER BAND
24 012400436 |  2[984T Max4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
25 159486001 |  2|®M@ WASHER
26 SA1988001 | 1| BOBBIN SUPPORT
27 S10268001 |  1|hi% SPRING
28 SA3298001 | 1|1tz STPPER SHAFT B-WINDER
29 SA3299001 |  1|t070 KNIFE
30 062500616 |  1|42$T msxe SCREW PAN M5X6
31 SA1994101 | 1|gsExsans BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
32 145446002 | 2|%sm DISC, TENSION
33 100401022 | 1|tk TENSION SPRING
34 $31032001 | 1|E&EH TENSION NUT
35 $12441001 | 1|1tz WASHER
36 012500536 | 1|94 M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
37 062061016 |  6|12%T Mex10 SCREW PAN M6X10
38 SA4797101 |  1|B&IRH % DRIVING WHEEL B-WINDER
39 S23651001 | 2|EIE424T Mexe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

30



31



J. 1% % & / Thread trimmer mechanism

SRS | 2R E | 8E TR AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3301101 1|02 % THREAD TRIMMER CAM
2 $23651001 2|EERET M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 SA4798001 1| BBk R R SETTING PLATE SOLENOID
4 SA5135001 1|41 2% B R £ THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
5 017400802 2|82 M4xs BOLT M4X8
6 028040246 218 WRE 2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4
7 025040236 2| ERE M4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
8 SA3307001 1| B REERHT SOLENOID LEVER
9 012400436 1927 M4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
10 154599000 1| BB S E I E SOLENOID CUSHION
11 S02652001 1|22 E WASHER
12 S04159000 HEZ 3R] BAND, 1M
13 $55484002 2|48 (W E) M5X10 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10
14 SA4799001 1|38 3 [E4F PUSHING LEVER D-LEVER
15 SA3306001 1|ER9EET 7-3 SHOULDER SCREW,7-3
16 SA3309101 1|12 IR S #F TR-DRIVING LEVER
17 SA3310001 1|1% 5 COLLAR,TR-TRIMMER
18 SA3311001 1R 5 COLLAR SHAFT
19 S46903001 1|924T M4X5 SET SCREW, M4X5
20 048040342 11|44 E4 RETAINING RING E4
21 SA3315001 1|%4F v THREAD TRIMMER ROD V
22 S32465001 2|iELEH BALL JOINT ASSY
23 021060106 2|2 H M6 NUT 1 M6
24 $32462001 1|EX92$T B M6 SHOULDER SCREW, B :M6
25 021060306 1|75 fI2E M6 NUT 3 M6
26 $23651001 1| B EI2£T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 231071001 1|3%E 8X15 BUSH, 8X15
28 SA3312001 1|38 B 4T 5 a1 40 GUIDE SHAFT
29 SA3313101 1388 SPRING,COMPRESSION
30 154596000 1R ERE CUSHION
31 S32462001 1|ER22€T B M6 SHOULDER SCREW, B :M6
32 021060306 1|7 mIEE M6 NUT 3 M6
33 S$25475101 1|42 €T MBX19 SET SCREW, M6X19
34 021060106 1|92 M6 NUT 1 M6
35 SA4546001 1| VILHIHF v THREAD TRIMMER LEVER V
36 SA3317001 1| 1RALAF H THREAD TRIMMER LEVER H
37 SA4801001 1|14 H THREAD TRIMMER ROD H
38 S32465001 2|1 KEY BALL JOINT ASSY
39 021060106 2|126 M6 NUT 1 M6
40 $32462001 1|ERB2£T B M6 SHOULDER SCREW, B ;M6
41 021060306 1|75 F2E M6 NUT 3 M6
42 SA3319101 1| AL#F 4 SHAFT, TR-TRIMMER LEVER
43 SA4545001 2|k SPACER
44 048080142 1|4 FA#4E cs RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8
45 012060636 2|9R$T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
46 SA3320101 1|3 845 SPRING HOOK
47 SA3321001 1|12 B {03 38 SPRING,EXTENSION
48 018501236 1|24 M5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12
49 028050246 13EEEE 2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5
50 146354002 1|88 5 WASHER, PLAIN 5
51 SA3324001 1|20 7] gl 47 MOVING KNIFE LEVER
52 SA3325001 1|EX92$T 6.35-6 SHOULDER SCREW,6.35-6
53 SA4802001 1|0 704F5m SHAFT MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER
54 012060636 198247 M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
55 SA3327101 1|Eh TEHF M-KNIFE CONNECTING PLATE
56 SA4354001 1|EX24T 6-1.8 SHOULDER SCREW,6-1.8

32



53

54

”Ei
| 2

(T

33




J. VI%5% 8 | Thread trimmer mechanism

E3 BEFS |4 FHb 28 NAME OF PARTS RM
57 SA5157001 1818 A NEEDLE PLATE A
58 SA3330101 1130 7)48% F MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY F
59 SA4518001 dEL: £ MOVABLE KNIFE SHOULDER SCREW
60 SA4519001 11#07]E & THRUST WASHER
61 S00705001 112 TIEE MOVABLE KNIFE COLLAR
62 SA6397001 &K 0.2 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.2
62 SA3334001 112K 0.3 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.3
62 SA6398001 12K 0.4 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.4
63 SA3335001 1&ET] F FIXED KNIFE F
64 062300416 2(%Z5T Max4 SCREW PAN M3x4
65 025030236 21 E M3 WASHER PLAIN M 3
66 P66 1| $TFLIR NEEDLE HOLE PLATE
67 100360003 2(%E£T sM2. 38 SCREW
68 S25310101 2|985T M4 SCREW, FLAT M4
69 SA3538001 2|9%ET Maxs SCREW,M4X8
70 SA6273001 1 REER &S U SHUTTLE BASE COVER HOOK U
71 028030246 2EHRE 2-3 WASHER SPRING 2-3
72 025030236 2| R M3 WASHER PLAIN M 3
73 062300416 2(%25T M3X4 SCREW PAN M3x4

34




K. %% 8 / Thread wiper mechanism

35



K. 3% % B / Thread wiper mechanism

WS | SWHFS | AR LA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA5208001 EEE AR 336 RS THREAD WIPER SOLENOQID ASSY
2 S41206001 1HE8 R THREAD WIPER SPRING
3 541205001 11 F2E WASHER, PLAIN
4 $25456001 3|HEEH PLUNGER PIN
5 SA5217001 1B BRI ER T-WIPER SOLENOID SETTING PLATE
6 SA4806001 1| RS SOLENOID COVER
7 062300616 8(9%$T M3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6
8 SA5218001 1|11 ER THREAD WIPER SHAFT BRACKET
9 018400836 1|8%42 M4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8
10 025040236 11 E2E W WASHER PLAIN M 4
11 SA1967001 1(HE &k s A THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY
12 048040342 1|45 E4 RETAINING RING E4
13 525454001 1|9REEE SET SCREW COLLAR
14 525279001 1|8%$T M3.5-5 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5-5
156 SA2287001 1388 SPRING
16 149097000 1HER SILENT SHEET
17 SA5219001 1|13 34T THREAD WIPER ROD
18 110735001 118 WASHER
19 048030342 1|45 E E3 RETAINING RING E3
20 510470101 EEE: WIPER
21 060400516 1|92 5T M4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5
22 146288001 1|5 R E THREAD WIPER STUD COLLAR
23 S03677001 112E WASHER
24 SA5213001 1{FLEFXAH STOP SWITCH ASSY
25 555485001 2|92+ (FHRLE) M5X12 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X12

36



L. ¥s% 3% E / Tension release mechanism

37



L. #2423 & / Tension release mechanism

WS | SHARE | HE e NAME OF PARTS R
1 SA4855001 1|FA Rk HY TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID HV
2 017400802 24842 M4Xs BOLT M4X8
3 028040246 | 2|3 MmME 2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4
4 025040236 | 2| FE w4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
5 017401415 1|9242 MAX14 BOLT M4X14
6 021400306 1A MmEE wa NUT 3 M4
7 102707002 1|20 4 WASHER
8 154599000 1|6 RS 48 ) SOLENOID CUSHION
9 SA6389001 1| B R B4R SETTING PLATE SOLENOID
10 S04159000 | 1|#% 1M BAND, 1M
11 SA3347001 1|¥2 24T TENSION RELEASE BAR
12 048040342 1|44 E4 RETAINING RING E4
13 025050236 1| F2E M5 WASHER PLAIN M 5
14 SA3348001 HEES SPRING,COMPRESSION
15 SA3349001 1| SOLENOID COVER
16 SA3306001 2|BR9E5T 7-3 SHOULDER SCREW.7-3
17 081007070 |  2|ofE p7 O RING P7
18 218859001 1|4 % M150 BINDER, M150

38




M1 . Z2HI# % B / Control box mechanism

<HTEM =48 400v
! For Europe, "3-phase 400V AC" >

< B¥100-220v

: < F¥380-400V
/ For "100-220v AC" >

/ For "380-400v AC" >

39




M1. 3= 4175 2% 8 / Control box mechanism

EESEEREEET LR NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA6364001 1|ZBH CF CF CAP ASSY
<AF100-220V> <For “100-220V AC">

2 SA3720001 1|ZEESE LV TRANSFORMER LOW VOLTAGE
< FF380-400V> < For “380-400V AC">

3 SA3808001 1|ZERE HY TRANSFORMER HIGH VOLTAGE

4 SA3797001 1|DCRL 53 Bk 4B % DC-FAN MOTOR ASSY

5 SA4556001 dE=-3T:R0 PCB ASSY,MAIN

6 SA3739301 1|ZE4R4EH PMD PCB ASSY,PMD

7 SA3744001 3|FET FS10ASJ-2 TRANSISTOR, FET:FS10ASJ-2

8 SA3722001 1|MOSFET FX20KMJ2 TRANSISTOR, FET:FX20KMJ-2

9 $49484000 1 |MOSFETFS10KMJ -2 TRANSISTOR, FET:FS10KMJ-2

10 SA3806001 1| HARNESS, MAIN POWER SUPPLY

11 J04115001 1| BB ARE (6 ) LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 6 LANG

12 537060001 1|#Ri2 PE LABEL, PE

13 $37059001 3|PEARIE LABEL, GROUNDING
<BAFEM =# 400v> < For Europe,"3-phase 400V AC">

14 SA3581001 1| B4R E & PCB ASSY,NF

15 SA3796001 1B % NF OUT HARNESS,NF OUT

40




M2 . $E %34S (B RER)/ Control box (PCB) mechanism

10 <7

I
|
I
I
|
I
I
|
I
|
|
| S
|
I
|
I
I
|
I
I
|
I
I
I
I

41



M2, 25l %= E (BIEELR) / Control box (PCB) mechanism

SHE | THHFS (B8 FEHHEAR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3755201 1| BIREDEERA N PCB ASSY,POWER SUPPLY MOTOR
2 SA3765001 1|62 Vi0D101 VARISTOR:V10D101
3 SA3766001 1|HMHE V100241 VARISTOR:V10D241
4 SA3767001 1|EBME V14D511 VARISTOR:V14D511
5 SA3762001 1|2E V140911 VARISTOR:V14D911
6 SA3768001 1|E[H V14D561 VARISTOR:V14D561
7 SA3769001 1|#E vsD121 VARISTOR:V5D121
8 SA3770001 1|8 [H V5D330 VARISTOR:V5D330
9 SA3771001 1|H[H Vv5D820 VARISTOR:V5D820
10 SA3794001 3|PREEEE 250V-15A GFUSE S 15A
4 SA3795001 2|1RMELL 250V-6A G FUSE S 6A
12 616167001 3|tREE22 250V-3A G FUSE S 3A

42

=1




N . FE#EE / Power switch mechanism

< AFHZ 24100V / For Japan, 1-phase 100V AC. >

< fFHA =4 200V / For Japan, 3-phase 200V AC.>

< BF#E #8220V /For China, 1-phase 220V AC. >

<ATmEX £HE120V
| For Canada, 1-phase 120V AC. >

< ¥+ E =48 380V / For China, 3-phase 380V AC. >

43




N. FFX % & / Power switch mechanism
SRS [ THERS | &8 EHERT NAME OF PARTS RM

<ATFHZE B8 100v> < For Japan, 1-phase 100V AC.>

1 SA3813001 1|ERAXEHE 1p-JP POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,1P-JP

2 SA3822001 (VIR EE £ 100V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 100V
<HTHZE =# 200v> < For Japan,3-phase 200V AC.>

3 SA3819001 1|BIEFXEE 3p-JP POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,3P-JP

4 SA3825001 1|\VHHRE L 200V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 200V
<BAT=EE 28 110v> <For USA,1-phase 110V AC.>

5 SA3823001 1|VIREBEE 110V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 110V
<HBT%EE =# 220v> <For USA,3-phase 220V AC.>

6 SA3816001 1|BIEFXEE 3p-L POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,3P-L

7 SA3812001 1|V B 220V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 220V
<HFEM 28 220v> <For Asia, 1-phase 220V AC.>

8 SA3809001 1|BIEFXEE 1P POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, 1P

il SA3812001 1|V EE £ 220V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 220V
<HTEM 88 240> <For Asia, 1-phase 240V AC.>

9 SA3826001 1|V & 240V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 240V
<HFHE 28 220> <For China,1-phase 220V AC.>

74 SA3812001 1\VIHR B & 220V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 220V
<HAFHE =8 380v> <For China,3-phase 380V AC.>

10 SA3827001 1|V B % 380V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 380V

i SA3789101 1|V BB £ H220v VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS H220V

12 SA4510001 1|BIREHFXEE 3P-H POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,3P-H
<HBATFEM =8 400v> < For Europe,3-phase 400V AC.>

13 SA3828001 1|Vl 2% 400V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 400V
<HAFm&EX 28 120v> <For Canada, 1-phase 120V AC.>

14 SA3824001 (VIR £ 120V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 120V

44



P ZofE% B / Air pressure mechanism

=

—
=R
o

b

45



P. @ [E% & / Air pressure mechanism

Bs | TniFsS EEEE3n NAME OF PARTS
<BEA> <For Peneumatic type>

1 SA5281001 1| LE S 2A SOLENOID VALVE ASSY 2A

2 SA5289001 11E8F 2 MANIFOLD2

3 S$39116100 2|#d vaz215158-5 VALVE, VQZ2151S-5

4 SA5283001 1|;HE 2§ AN103-1 SILENCER AN103-1

5 SA5282001 1| AEESE AW20-02G FILTER REGULATOR AW20-02G

6 S09228000 U=RERS NIPPLE 1/4X1/8

7 153252000 1|#&% PT PT-JOINT

8 S04891000 1| REEL 1/4 MIDDLE NIPPLE, 1/4

9 SA5285001 1|FEER 1/4 MIDDLE NIPPLE, 1/4
SAB573001 1|BKI® Vo3 1/4 BALL VALVE Vo3 1/4
153274001 2|1% 1/8 CAP, 1/8
SA5286001 1|18 &= 3= 4R SETTING PLATE VALVE
028050246 213 E 2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5
018503036 2|92+ M5X30 BOLT SOCKET M5X30
SA5191001 1|# 17 E R 2 4H 4 VALVE HARNESS X2 ASSY
149796001 1BEEFEX AIR HOSE, W/CONNECTOR
SA6405001 11Z5E R AIR TUBE, R
SA6406001 1ZESE L AIR TUBE, L
SA6405002 11ZS5E R AIR TUBE,R
SA6406002 11ZESE L AIR TUBE, L
SA6407001 1|14RFAEEE 4708 SPIRAL, 470S
032422003 2|REE$T M4. 1X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND 2 M4.1X20
148847001 2| WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
525664000 1|EBEFE #6 CORD HOLDER, #6
0A5401005 1|52+ (FFEE) M4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
228475000 3| ZE 1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
SA5288001 1| EE A Y 5A SOLENOID VALVE ASSY 5A
SA5290001 1158 5 MANIFOLDS
S$53982000 3|FRR BLANKING PLATE ASSY
S39116100 2|8 vaz21518-5 VALVE, VQZ2151S-5
SA5283001 1S 2 AN103-1 SILENCER AN103-1
SA5282001 1(A%ERF AW20-02G FILTER REGULATOR AW20-02G
S09228000 1|E#Ek NIPPLE 1/4X1/8
1563252000 1(#&k PT PT-JOINT
S04891000 1|FEHEX 1/4 MIDDLE NIPPLE, 1/4
SA5285001 1[HPEESk 1/4 MIDDLE NIPPLE, 1/4
SA6573001 1|EKHE Vo3 1/4 BALL VALVE Vo3 1/4
153274001 21%E 1/8 CAP, 1/8
SA5286001 UEEE 0 SETTING PLATE VALVE
028050246 213 HEE 2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5
018503036 2|1242 M5X30 BOLT SOCKET M5X30
SA5192001 1M Rk SRS VALVE HARNESS X5 ASSY

46




L

il

Q. BEERES / Power supply equipment mechanism

47



Q. BEE S %S / Power supply equipment mechanism

BHS | SMHFS | AR AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 525567000 3[Rk #8 CORD HOLDER, #8
2 149547000 1| BT CORD HOLDER, 4N
3 149287000 3|ELR CORD HOLDER, 7N
4 0A5401006 7|94 (FFEE) M4X100B SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
5 SA4830001 1|t ERE H-POSITION SENSOR ASSY
6 062300816 3|4E5T M3xs SCREW PAN M3X8
7 SA3481001 1|k FrREH SWITCH ASSY MACHINE HEAD
8 0A5301605 2|4E+e (@) M3X16DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X16
9 0A5401006 2|94 (2 E) M4X100B SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
10 SA4824001 1|k HESH HEAD DETECTOR UNIT ASSY
11 SA5210001 1| B EEEAIE R THREAD WIPER SOLENOID HARNESS
12 SA5214001 1| FF KT STOP SWITCH HARNESS
13 SA5261001 1|4EH L 450 GROUND WIRE 450
14 0A5401006 1|98+ (FFERE) M4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
15 554482000 1|BE&X #12 CORD HOLDER, #12
16 S00470000 1|HEXE #16 CORD HOLDER, 16N
17 0A5401006 2|82 42 (FEE) M4X100B SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
18 218859001 2(sBgkk M50 BINDER, M150
19 $04159000 1|1%%E M BAND, 1M
20 SAB560101 2(RIFHIREE 14088 SPIRAL, 140SS
21 504159000 2|15%Fk M BAND, 1M

48




R . ##/Ef23% & / Operation panel mechanism

49



. —————

R. #{E#& 3 & / Operation panel mechanism

S | SRS | BE EEEES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4834001 1R 1ERA Y OPERATION PANEL ASSY
2 SA3831001 1| ERER PANEL SHEET
3 ~ SA3833101 1|RIEE B REY PANEL PCB ASSY
4 SA4563001 1|1 1ERIES PANEL HARNESS
5 SA4837001 1| EFEE P PROGRAMMER CONNECTING HARNESS
6 SA4841001 1|45 4% GROUND WIRE
7 SA4836001 1|#R1ER 4 OPERATION PANEL STAND
8 018400636 3[9842 M4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4Xx6
9 S43236009 1R EREE OPERATION PANEL BASE
10 S43674000 1|BRER A CUSHION, A
11 S43675000 [ BRE B CUSHION, B
12 $25634101 3[9E 4 M5X65 BOLT, SOCKET M5X65
13 025050236 3[FRE M5 WASHER PLAIN M 5
14 018081636 1|82 M8X16 BOLT SOCKET M8X16
15 $10408000 1B ERE RUBBER SHEET
16 021500106 6|7/~ M5 NUT 1 M5
17 025050336 3[F2E L5 WASHER PLAIN L 5

50



S . k%8 / Motor mechanism

51



S. 5iX% & / Motor mechanism

SRS | SRS A R NAME OF PARTS RM
1 J80991001 SiEA % cpD-430D MOTOR ASSY, CDD-430D
2 J03955001 #EEL CDD DRUM CDD
3 014400632 B2$T M4X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6
4 J03956001 Btk 180P36 MAGNET 180P36
5 J03957001 MR Rz 2R E 14 180P MR SENSOR ASSY 180P
6 0A4300805 9242 (2L [E) M3X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
7 J03958001 B #;4R cDD SHIELD PLATE CDD
8 0A4261005 BE4E (R E) M2.6X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M2.6X10
9 J04488001 ENC E iR 430082 ENC PCB ASSY, 430D#2
10 0A5300606 942 (12 E) maxeDs SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
11 J04230001 R EEFX CDD-HT CORD HOLDER, CDD-HT
12 0A4401005 BRAE () M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
13 J04388001 YmhidERdE 430D ENCODER COVER, 430D
14 0A4300805 B (M) M3X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
15 J04303001 B EHEH 430D PULLEY HOLDER ASSY, 430D
16 014500632 BR$T M5X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X6

952



T . B#R % % / Foot switch pedal mechanism

< @ #= / For solenoid type >

< ZEX / For Pneumatic type >

BN | G ot N

53



T. B4R % & / Foot switch pedal mechanism

PHS | THEFS |HRE % BB T AR NAME OF PARTS RM

<HHX> <For Solenoid type>

1 SA3519101 1|BHEEEH A TREADLE UINT,A ASSY
<ZBEA> <For Peneumatic type>

2 SAB6038001 1|2 MBS X B 2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH, SW ASSY

3 S38168001 1388 SPRING, COMPRESSION 10X30

4 S$38170001 e 1 FOOT PEDAL SPRING

5 S$36260000 3|1Fx VX PIN BUTTON MICRO SWITCH, VX

6 S38174000 2| BB AR FOOT PEDAL

7 S38175001 2| SRR PROTECTION PLATE, PEDAL

8 S38176101 23R SPRING, PLATE

54



 im3g %8 / Programmer

55



U. 45123 B / Programmer

WS | SRS | AR T BN NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA5164001 1|LCD #E %k LCD MODULE
2 SA5165001 1|LCD Tz LCD INVERTER
3 SA5166001 1|ZReE 1L INVERTER HARNESS
4 SA5170001 1| mIEEERAY PROGRAMMER PCB ASSY
5 SA5172001 1| FXREHREN SWITCH PCB ASSY
6 SA5168001 2|FFC ##& FFC:SML2CD
7 SA5167001 353 PROGRAMMER HARNESS

56



V1. B E (M) / Attachment set (Option parts)

57



V1. % E (IEMW#) / Attachment set (Option parts)

WS | SR s | BE T AR NAME OF PARTS RM

< -FERMLL > <Except for Europe>

1 SA5193001 1Bk BAY F TR-BREAKAGE DETECTOR SET F

2 SA4816001 1|ESmMARE FX311 FIBER AMP FX311

3 SA4817001 1| B 4 2k 4H 14 AMP CABLE ASSY

4 SA4818001 1A BREXRS DIN METAL FITTING

5 062300616 2|92£T M3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

6 SA4819001 1S A MG FDFM2 FIBER FDFM2

7 SA5194001 1|fE BB LW SENSOR SETTING PLATE

8 062500616 1|48$T M5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

9 625010000 1|BE%E NK-2N NYLON CLAMP NK-2N

10 0A5401006 1(824 (%522 B) M4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<AFEXM> <For Europe only>

1 SA51930E1 1B EmERAG F TR-BREAKAGE DETECTOR SET F

2 SA48160E1 155X FX311 FIBER AMP FX311

3 SA4817001 1| 4 £k 2H 14 AMP CABLE ASSY

4 SA4818001 1MABRELS DIN METAL FITTING

5 062300616 2|424T M3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

6 SA4819001 1| K SFHEE FOFM2 FIBER FDFM2

7 SA5194001 1|{EmBRER SENSOR SETTING PLATE

8 062500616 1[92%T M5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

9 625010000 1|BA&FE NK-2N NYLON CLAMP NK-2N

10 0A5401006 1[8842 (%22 ) M4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

58



V2 . BB E (2 MHF) / Attachment set (Option parts)

08



V2. M3 E (iEMf) / Attachment set (Option parts)

WS | TaHFS | AR TR NAME OF PARTS RM

<A -FERMEL5r> <Except for Europe>

1 SA5201001 1|FDDX 2H ¥4 FDD SET

2 SA5202001 1|FDEEH FDD UNIT ASSY

3 SA6628001 1|FDD FDD

4 S43225000 2|FDDPE B 41 SPACER, FDD

5 SA5203001 1(FDDH/L EE#R FDD BASE PLATE

6 0A4300605 4|9242 (FFEE) M3X6DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

7 037300816 492 ¥4 M3Xe TAPPING SCREW PAN V M3X8

8 SA5204001 1|FDD3= FDD COVER

9 0A4300805 48242 (FHEE) M3X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8

10 SA5205001 1|FDD#ELE FDD HARNESS

11 SA5206001 1|FDDER R £k FDD POWER HARNESS

12 SA5134001 1[4t 2% GROUND WIRE

13 0A4300805 1|98 42 (F 3 E) M3X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8

14 032421302 4|RHE5T M4. 1X13 WOOD SCREW ROUND 2 M4.1X13

15 200190001 2(URz+%T STAPLE 10X20
<M FERM> <For Europe only>

1 SA52010E1 1|FDDA£H 14 FDD SET

2 SA52020E1 1|FDDE &% FDD UNIT ASSY

3 SA6628001 1|FDD FDD

4 543225000 2|FDDBR B 4 SPACER, FDD

5 SA5203001 1|FDDHLFE # FDD BASE PLATE

6 0A4300605 48242 (FFEE) M3X6DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

7 037300816 4|8254 M3X8 TAPPING SCREW PAN V M3X8

8 SA5204001 1|FDD3E FDD COVER

9 0A4300805 4|98+ (5 E) M3X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8

10 SA5205001 1|FDDHE 2% FDD HARNESS

11 SA5206001 1|FDDER R £ FDD POWER HARNESS

12 SA5134001 1|4 2% GROUND WIRE

13 0A4300805 1|4842 (5 E) M3X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8

14 032421302 4| RBEET M4, 1X13 WOOD SCREW ROUND 2 M4.1X13

15 200190001 2|URFET STAPLE 10X20
<HFERMELS > <Except for Europe>

16 SA6495001 1| 3% BN EE FF < 42 1% 3-PEDAL FOOT SW ASSY

17 S38170001 e FOOT PEDAL SPRING

18 S38174000 3| RN B AR FOOT PEDAL

19 S38175101 3| PR PROTECTION PLATE PEDAL

20 S38176101 SEER SPRING, PLATE

24 $36260000 1|F % VX PIN BUTTON MICRO SWITCH, VX
<R TFEM> <For Europe only>

16 SAB64950E1 1| 3% Rill 5 FF 5 4B 14 3-PEDAL FOOT SW ASSY

17 S38170001 33 FOOT PEDAL SPRING

18 S38174000 3| BB 4R FOOT PEDAL

19 S38175101 3| BIEE R 1R PROTECTION PLATE PEDAL

20 S38176101 3TN SPRING, PLATE

21 S$36260000 1|FFx= VX PIN BUTTON MICRO SWITCH, VX

60



Z . Mi{& / Accessories

92
83—{84‘_@/'/\%

| |
e

L_Z_‘%\'"-\%W?
J

@f’ ?? 95

g 89 9190
: 88

< B/
" | For Solenoid type >




Z. B4 / Accessories

THE | SHFS | HE LT NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4842001 11Dk MOTOR COVER

3 062061016 49247 MBX10 SCREW PAN M6X10

4 SA4844001 1| OIL PAN

5 154467001 1| im E Y S DUST OILER

6 037301215 2|82 54 M3X12 TAPPING SCREW PAN V M3X12
7 SA3540001 3|E iR RUBBER CUSHION

8 109714000 7|57 NAIL

9 114486002 1|imEE OILER

10 122991001 1| P A ZE 4 4% ACCESSORY BAG

11 S06706001 1|5EiH SILICONE OIL

12 S44633001 3|#E LAN BOBBIN, LAN

13 *P. 67 1| EHEH (4322) NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY

14 *P.67 4|45+ NEEDLE

15 114483002 1T AHYE OILER ASSY

16 S55663001 1A H OIL TANK ASSY

17 142443001 1/hEEF 1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52

18 118837001 1|#F 3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70

19 101572102 1|#F 5.5X190 SCREW-DRIVER, 5.5X190

21 107779001 13RF 6X7 WRENCH, 6X7

2 100887001 1ML F 8x9 WRENCH, 8X9

22 107780001 13FE 10X12 WRENCH, 10X12

23 S07783001 1A AHIRF 1.5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5

24 142002001 1|ARAIHRF 2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2

25 154125001 1A AIRF 2.5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5

26 142721001 1AARAIEF 3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3

27 118064001 1ARAEIRF 4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4

28 150335001 1ARABRF 5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5

29 S40574209 1|4 228 2DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DTHF
30 $51283001 2|8 SPOOL STAND BASE

31 150182000 2 /Eme SPOOL MAT

32 $51282101 2| &R e SPOOL CUSHION

33 150206002 1|FE2E 16 WASHER, PLAIN 16

34 $38648001 1|98 £} u5/8-28 NUT, U5/8-28

35 S04109001 1|3 &M ZHF THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
36 142997001 1524 3 THREAD GUIDE, 3

37 150172003 1| TEE COLUMN PIPE

38 150174000 1| BT EEE COLUMN CAP

39 156112003 1|55 E D COLUMN PIPE, D

40 150173003 1|1EEx COLUMN JOINT

41 150179002 2|4 B SPOOL SHAFT, B

42 028050246 2| EHE 2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

43 021500106 2|75 MmUEE M5 INUT 1 M5

44 S02778002 1|3EEZE 2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2

45 S02787002 1% 2 THREAD HANGER, 2

46 150183000 2TEEE THREAD HANGER BASE

47 142990001 2|35 FiTE THREAD BUSH

48 150185009 1|3 L4 F K THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

49 138843001 1 EER JOINT

50 021500106 4|75 R M5 NUT 1 M5

51 S37038001 1|92%T M5X14 SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER) M5X 14
52 $37037001 1|82$T M5X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
53 062501406 2|924T M5X14 SCREW PAN M5X 14

54 014060632 2|EE 25T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X6
55 021500106 1A REE M5 NUT 1 M5

56 837037001 1|9E$T M5X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32

62




P45 / Accessories

92
83 —{84 _{7—\1/ — A&%
( J
L !_%\:\ %9
ﬁw\j
e
< R/

.’ | For Solenoid type >

17 116 14115( | ||
A L% | |—107
B I
\\L ’_J/‘:"T\N\\”l
o
110 109

63



Z. fiH4& / Accessories

e | BoEFS | Bl TR AR NAME OF PARTS RM
76 200190001 7|V 5T STAPLE,10X20
78 144226001 1|# k=2 HEAD COVER
79 S36007001 4|82t M8X55 BOLT, M8X55
80 021080106 8|7 A2 M8 NUT 1 M8
81 025080336 4|2 E L8 WASHER PLAIN L 8
82 032461606 2| ARBZET M4, 5X16 WOOD SCREW ROUND 2 M4.5X16
83 S44483001 1| HINGE ASSY
84 S44484001 1| 3P AR AR B2 EYE GUARD HINGE
88 S44485001 1|4PER#R EYE GUARD
89 061300816 2|92ET M3X8 SCREW FLAT M3Xx8
90 021300106 2426 M3 NUT 1 M3
91 026030236 2|7 E M3 WASHER PLAIN M 3
92 SA4104001 1|#PERRZE A EYE GUARD HOLDER, A
93 062300506 2|97 M3X5 SCREW PAN M3X5
94 062400616 2|52 5T M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
95 026040136 2|FEE s4 WASHER PLAIN S 4
97 SA3395001 2| B RUBBER CUSHION
98 SA3392001 218KF SPACER
99 SA3384001 2|k LR PIN
100 012060636 2|42 $T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
101 SA3385001 2| Sk FB i PE HINGE HOLDER
102 018065036 4|92 M6X50 BOLT SOCKET M6X50
103 213650001 4|3 B 2.3X8.5X38 WASHER, 2.3X8.5X38ST
104 017066002 1|9842 M6X60 BOLT M6X60
105 021060106 4|82 £ M6 NUT 1 M6
106 SA3540001 4B MBI RUBBER CUSHION
107 SA4845001 1|48 2§ SHOCK ABSORBER GAS
108 SA4846001 2|E SR HOLDER ABSORBER
109 SA5251001 1|2E SPACER
110 018064031 1|1242 MBX40 BOLT SOCKET M6X40
111 021060106 1|92 £ M6 NUT 1 M6
112 SA4847001 1|50 U SHAFT U
113 012060636 1|52 5T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
114 S17974001 1[4 D SHAFT, D
115 S17975100 2|HE GS SHAFT COLLAR, GAS
116 025080132 2|2 s8 WASHER PLAIN S 8
117 048060342 2|4 E E6 RETAINING RING E6
118 SA3387001 2|#2 ¢ MBXT75 BOLT SOCKET M6X75
119 025060236 2| E M6 WASHER PLAIN M 6
120 213650001 2|3 2.3X8.5X38 WASHER, 2.3X8.5X38ST
121 028060246 21 EHE 2-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6
122 021060106 2825 M6 NUT 1 M6
<H#H > <For Solenoid type>
123 119755001 3|92% M6X60 BOLT, M6X60
124 025060236 3| FEEE M6 WASHER PLAIN M 6
125 028060246 JHEEE 2-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6
126 021060106 3|42 E M6 NUT 1 M6
128 SA6261001 1|ZRE HOLDER ABSORBER COVER
129 555479001 6|4RE (TR RE) M4X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
130 025060236 1| FEE M6 WASHER PLAIN M6

64




Wa. B&EHRZ / Warning labels

E & 5% / Warning labels

FEBH & FR / Name of parts

Rt/

Size(mm)

FHHERFS /
Code

—_ e
BRESH-SAT. KIHET 2w mE aNsy, £ BEBH
SEXBE. REEWNY. 5510 T L st M550,
ISR —ERTTCE, LEITES

BEEIRE (6[F)

Label, elec. shock 6 lang

50 X 118

J04115-001

B
BHATHAET S, REGHERE
AT, ARERETACL,
BEEDOC0E, Rl KL
HORS. BROWEET L,

RIEEEHRE (B/ %)
Label, caution Jpn / Eng

52 X 84

SA0792-001

) MIEDEG BALES. FUER
= LRSEICREE B TRINE
5 FE T T W A

AttRoliNE e T,
A CAUTION

Moving parts may cause injury. Operate with safe.
ty devices. Tum off main switch befere threading,
changing babbin and needie. cleaning etc

BRIETERE (h/ %)
Label, caution Chn / Eng

92 X 84

SA0793-001

e—L—

E&iRiL
Mark, injury

S36924-002

i ARiE
Label, grounding

$12

S37060-001

PEfFig
‘Label, PE

7.5X125

S37059-001

65




Sp . AR F & — Y%k / Different parts list

BAS-311G/326G iEWi& T T3 T &Y . HESMEBIREER.

The following are standard gauge parts according to each specification.

ORPHEE * SHIFTEHR SKE-430C(REITLEFTLYL) . BE-438C (ERANTEEETIOH) BEAMY.

@In the following table, parts marked with % are common with the KE-430D (Electronic Lockstitch Tacker)
& BE-438D (Electronic Lockstitch Button sewer).

ORPHE ¥ SHTBHE5BAS-311F(BFBRENN) ERA.

©In the following table, parts marked with ¥r are common with the BAS-311F (Electronic program Lock Stitcher) .

B

Part name

B
Heavy-weight
materials

RERR
Medium-weight
materials

(J-66)
FHFLIR
Needle hole plate

—

*

(62.4)
SA3336-101

($2.2)
SA5221-001

(E-35)
nELHH Bobbin
case assy g

ey T

.............................

éAnti-Spin spring @

S$59221-201 <LC>

$15667-001

* %

(E-39)
ik
Bobbin

544633-001 <LAN>

(E-42)
e R4

Shuttle hook
assy, w/box

* ¥

SA1890-201 <LG>

SA2173-201 <LF>

* ¥

(E-34)
SpiEHE Shuttle

race base

&

* 7t
152686-201 <B>

152682-201 <A>

* ¥

(G-30)
Piksn s

Spring,tension E

* %
107606-101

104525-101

*

(G-9)
LGREELS

Thread take-up /77,
spring %

144588-201

145519-201

*

66



Sp . A E M 4&F &R 14— ¥ % / Different parts list
OFRPHE * SHEIHH R SKE-430C(BIEFEEITLEN) . BE-438C(RANTELESTINN) BAK.

©lIn the following table, parts marked with % are common with the KE-430D (Electronic Lockstitch Tacker)

& BE-438D (Electronic Lockstitch Button sewer).
OFRPHA *« SHENEZSBAS-31F(EF RS ) ER.

©In the following table, parts marked with ¥ are common with the BAS-311F (Electronic program Lock Stitcher) .

i B oS 4R
2R S Heavy-weight Medium-weight
ok pec. materials materials
(G-28) *
HHE
Spring,tension E SA4146-101
(G-20) *
& SME
Needle bar thread guide SA3257-101 <A>
()

(£-13) * ¥ * ¥
LTS (43238)
Needle assy SA1645-019 SA1752-016

)(;;2 Z-14) * * %

ENeedIe DPx17 <#19> DPX5 <#16>

5 145646-019 107415-016
(D-57)
FERH :
Presser foot SA4811-001 <H> S42843-001 <A>

67



Ga . THREA—% % / Gauge parts list
E#i | Presser foot :
C /542845-001 D / S42846-001

* | B/ S42844-001

54: 655
=l

A/ 542843-001

T ¢6

|
LR

s

$10

b4
F /157237-001 G/ 158592-001 J / S42848-001
= <
J I

Edﬂ,ﬁ /Q’/qbZ

B-L / S49448-001

H/ SA4811-001

A-CUT / S40214-001

N

oy
. ¢5.5

NofY

57‘4 o4
E&:z.s

#7L1% / Needle hole plate
3.0 C1.5/SA5222-001 *

2.4 C0.4/SA3336-001 * | 2.2/ SA5221-001 *
s ) o = )
b4 b6
$2.2
L ¢24 : 1le3
! 29 ! 3.0 : 29
—] s G} ] ol | & i,
HAE*IZSH IR EZT Y

The * symbol is for Standard parts.

68



%3l / INDEX

CODE | REF.NO Page]| CODE | REF.NO |Page]|{ CODE [ REF.NO Page]| CODE [ REF.NO [Page
004300513(A -16 2]1012501031|C4 -34 14]1021060306|4  -32 321 ]048040342|L -12 38
012060536(B -52 411014060632|Z -54 62 J  -41 32| 048050142|C4 -6 14

C2 -54 811014400632|S -3 5214021080106|Z -80 6411048050342|H -10 30
c2 -59 8]]014500632|S -16 52]1021300103|A -19 2 H <18 30
C3 -14 12§§016061031|D2 -32 18]11021300106|Z -90 64]1048060142|C4 -9 14
c3 -32 12 P2 =36 18]1021400216|C2 -37 8]1048060342(Z -117 64
C4 -19 14 D3 -15 201021400306|1L -6 38]1048070342(E -31 22
D1 -55 16]|017061216|D1 -12 16§ 021500106|R  -16 50| | 048080142|C3 -11 12
E -6 22]11017065002|D1 -45 16 Z -43 62 Cc3 . -29 12
012060636(B -24 411017066002|Z - 104 64 2 =50 62 C4 -16 14
B -48 411017400802|J -5 32 Z 65 62 D1 -29 16
Cc1 =19 6 L. =2 38]1021500216|C3 -23 12 J -44 32
C1 -29 6]1017401415|L -5 38| C3 -47 12]]048080342(C2 -8 8
cz -3 8]]1017501616|C3 -51 12 C4 -30 14 DZ =12 18
C2 -6 8 C4 -40 14 C4 -35 14} 1 048100142|C1 -17 6
c2'~10 8]1018061236|D2 -59 18]1025030236{J -65 34 c3 -3 12
C2 -16 8 D3 -29 20} J s f2 34 D2 -28 18
C3 -10 12]11018062036|C2 -1 8]1025040236|C1 -36 6 D3 -1 20
3 ~19 12]1018064031|Z -110 64 D2 -30 18]} 048420242|C1 -21 6
C3 -28 121]018065036|Z -102 64 D3 -13 201 | 060400516|K - 21 36
c4 -3 141]018081636|R -14 50 J =T 3211061300616|C1 -6 6
C4 -15 14]1018300636|C1 -5 6 K =10 36 Che=8 6
D1 -14 161]018301436|C1 -3 6 L -4 38 C1 -34 6
D1 -24 16]§018400636|D2 -39 1811025050236|C1 -24 6]1061300816|Z -89 64
D1 -30 16 D3 -18 20 C3 -35 12] | 062060816|F -33 24
D1 -36 16 F =10 24 C3 -52 12| 062061016|A -7 2
D2 -10 18] R—"=8 50 C4 -41 14 A =9 2
D2 -13 18]1018400836|C1 -10 6 L: =1 38 A -13 2
D2 -25 18 Gl =13 6 R =13 50 F =3 24
D2..~33 18 c2 -21 8] | 025050336|R - 17 50 H- =37 30
D2, <37 18 D1 -48 16} ] 025060236(Z -119 64 Lo =3 62
D2 -41 18 k-—=9 36 Z - =124 6411062300416|C2 -48 8
D2 =57 18]1018401036|C2 -52 8 Z =130 64 D1 -20 16
D3 -8 20 c2 -57 8]1025080132|Z -116 64 J -64 34f
D3 -16 20 C2 -68 10§} 025080336|Z -81 64 J =3 34
D3 -20 20 D r=2 18]]025100132|C1 -16 6] | 062300506(A -38 2
D3 -34 20 D2 -23 18] 025350332|A -35 2 Z ~83 64
D3 -35 20 D3 -6 20]1026030136|E -21 22]1062300616(E -22 22
E =9 22]|018401636|B -27 411026030236(Z -91 64 omid 36
E -13 2211018402036(C1 - 31 6]1026040136|Z -95 64 Vi =5 58
E =30 22 C1 -35 6]1028030246|J -71 34| 062300816|Q -6 48
G -23 28 C2---23 8]1028040246|C1 -37 6]]062350616|H -8 30
J -45 32§1018500836|C3 -34 12 F-— =56 26]1062400416|C2 -28 8
J -54 32]]018501036|C2 -66 10 Jo 32 C2 -49 8
Z =100 64 D2 =20 18 L i=3 38 D2 -5 18
Z -113 64 D3 =3 20]1028050246|C3 - 36 12| | 062400616|D1 -6 16
012400436|D1 -25 16]|018501232|E -33 22 c3 -63 12 D2 -29 18
D1 -31 16§1018501236(J -48 32 C4 -42 14 D2 -54 18
H =7 301]018501636|B -3 4 J -49 32 D2 -56 18
H -24 30 B -49 4 P =13 46 D3 =12 20
J =9 32 C1 -23 : B Z -42 62 D3 =2F 20
012500536|B -21 411018503036(P -14 46]]028060246|1Z -121 64 F -5 24
B -36 411021060106(D1 -10 16 2 - =125 64 F =12 24
B -43 4 D1 -46 16]]032421302|V2 -14 60} F -35 24
D2 -46 18 J =23 32]1032422003|P -20 46 F -65 26
D2 -51 18 J -34 32]]032461606(2 -82 64 Z -94 64
D3 -25 20 Jd =39 32]1037300816(V2 -7 60]1062400816|B  -22 4
E -11 22 Z =105 64]1037301215|Z -6 62 B -34 &
E -41 22 Z -111 64]1047401242|1B  -41 411062401006(A -24 2
H -3 30 Z =122 64]1048030342|K -19 36 B -46 4
H -36 30 Z -126 64] | 048040142|C3 -6 12 B =51 4
012501031(C3 -46 1211021060306|D1 - 41 16] ] 048040342|J -20 32 0F ey 8
C4a -29 14 J =25 32 K= 12 36 F -45 24

69




%35l / INDEX

CODE | REF.NO Pagel[ CODE ] REF.NO Page][ CODE | REF.NO Page][ CODE | REF.NO Page
062401216|H -13 300§ 117934001|A -4 2|1154596000]J -30 3211510112001|{D1 -52 16
062500616|G -2 28]1118064001|1Z2 -27 62] | 1545990001 ~-10 32]1510268001|H -27 30

G -4 28]1118208001|(D2 -14 18 L -8 38]1S10408000|R -15 50
G -6 28] 1118550001|D3 -32 20)1156112003|Z -39 62]1510438001|H -18 30
H -30 30} 118735001|C2 -63 10§ 157237001 |Ga 68]1S10470101|K -20 36
Vi -8 58]1118837001|Z -18 62] 1158592001 |Ga 68]1512441001|G -29 28
062501406|Z -53 62]1119755001|Z -123 64] 1 159163000|/D3 -30 20 H =38 30
062670412|G -26 2811 120265002|A -27 2]1159224001|1G -19 28]1S12699000|G -16 28
070696800|D2 -44 18] 120448001|H -23 30] ] 159486001|H -9 30I S$13399001|D1 -58 16
D2 -49 18]1122991001|1Z =10 62 H. - =256 301 |S15667001|Sp 66
D3 -23 2011138843001|Z -49 62]1159805001|G =12 28]1516492101|Sp 66
076000600(C1 -15 6]1141362001|D1 -34 16]]200190001|vV2 -15 BOJ S$17974001|1Z -114 64
076806606|C1 -20 6]1142002001|Z -24 62 PARRE A 6415179751002 -115 64
081003670|E -15 2211142211001|B -25 411213650001|1Z =103 64]1S20164001]1A -33 2
081007070|L -17 38]1142274101|F =47 24 £ =120 64 A =42 2
0A4261005|S -8 5211142443001|1Z2 -17 6211218859001|L -18 38]1520356001|C1 -26 6
0A4300605|V2 -6 60]1142721001|1Z =-26 62 Q -18 48 2= 18
0A4300805|S -6 52]1142990001|Z -47 62| 1228475000|P -27 46F D2 -52 18
S =14 52]1142997001|Z -36 6211231071001 =27 3211523418001|C2 -62 10]
V2 -9 60} ] 14422600112 ~-78 64]1]1525567000|F -39 2411523418002H -15 30
V2 -13 60} | 144458001|B -29 4 F  -55 2411523651001|B -8 4
0A4401005|S -12 52| | 144588201 |Sp 66 Q= 48 B -11 4
0A5300606|S ~-10 521 145446001|G -13 28] 1525664000|F -41 24 B -14 4
0A5301605|Q -8 48 G -18 28 P =25 46 B =17 4
0A5401005|P =26 46] | 145446002|H -32 301537060001 |M1 -12 40 B -44 4
0A5401006|C2 -33 8]1145465001|B -23 411552907000|F -61 26 D1 =5 16
F =40 2411145519201 |Sp 66]|554482000|Q -15 48 DA =45 16
F =-42 24]1145547001|F -34 2441616167001 |M2 =12 42 E -8 22
Q -4 48] 145646019|Sp 67]1623033000|D1 -4 16 H -39 30
Q -9 4811146288001 |K -22 36]1625010000|vV1 -9 58 JE i 2 32
Q -14 48] 1146354002|]J -50 3211J03955001|S =2 52 Ji =26 a2
Q =17 48]1148847001|1P =21 461 J03956001|S -4 5211523849001|C2 -36 8
V1 -10 58] 1 149097000|K ~-16 36] ] J03957001|S -5 52 C3 -38 12
100136001|G -27 2811149287000|Q@ -3 4811J03958001|S -7 52 C4 -21 14
100360003|J -67 341 1149547000|F -38 2411 J04115001 M1 =11 40]1825235001|1B  -15 4
100401022|H -33 30 Q -2 48 Wa 650 1525279001|K -14 36
100402004|G -14 2811 149796001|P -16 46]|J04230001|1S -11 5211S25310101|D1 -37 16
1008870012 -21 62J1150172003|Z =37 62]1J04303001|S -15 52 F =-69 26
10157210212  -19 621 150173003|Z -40 62]1J04388001|1S -13 52 J - 68 34
102630001|D2 -8 18] 1150174000|1Z -38 62]]J04488001|S -9 5211525454001|K  -13 36
102707002L -7 38]1150179002|1Z -41 62]|J80991001({S -1 52]1525456001|K -4 36
104449001|A -1 2]11150182000|12 -31 62] | S00400000|F -52 2411525475101 -33 32
104525101|Sp 66]1150183000|1Z ~-46 62]1S00470000|Q -16 48|1525634101|R  -12 50
104567101|F -18 2411150185009|Z -48 62| 150070500114 -61 34]11531032001|1G - 11 28
104821001|/A -5 2]1150206002|Z =33 62]1502429201|E  -17 22 H -34 BOJ
D3 ~31 2041 150335001|Z -28 62]1502445001|1A -34 2]1532462001|D1 -44 16
107415016 |Sp 6711151439102({D1 -59 161 1502652001|J -11 32 J -24 32
107606101 |Sp 66] ] 152682201|Sp 66]1S02778002|Z -44 62 s =g 32
10777900112 -20 62]1152684101|E -20 22)1502787002|Z -45 62 J -40 22
107780001|Z2 -22 62] ] 152686201|Sp 66 1S03677001|K -23 36]1S32465001|J -22 32
10971400012 -8 62§11 152744001|D2 -7 18] 1S04109001|1Z -35 62 J -38 32
109763001|D2 -45 18] 152881001|G -22 2815041590001 -12 32]1S32557000|E -43 22
D2 -50 18] ] 152883000|G -24 28 L =10 38]1S35079000{D2 -35 18
D3 -24 2011152884001|G -25 28 Q -19 48]1S36007001|Z -79 64
110367001|B -18 411152936001|H -6 30 Q -21 48]1536260000|T -5 54
C3 . -12 12]]152937001|H -7 30§ |S04891000|P -8 46 V2 -21 60
C3 -30 12]1152948001|F -20 2411S06706001|1Z =11 62]1S36475000|A -29 2
‘ c4 -17 1411 153049001|G -7 281 |S07350002|A -28 211536924002|A -30 2
110735001|K -18 36] ] 153050000|E -23 221 |S07459100|F =15 24 Wa 65
111466101|D1 -56 16§ 1 153252000|P -7 46 F =22 24]1S37037001|Z -52 62
114483002|1Z -15 62|1153274001|1P ~-11 46| 1S07783001|Z =23 62 Z -56 62
114486002|Z -9 6211154125001|1Z -25 62| 1S09043000|F =27 241 1S37038001|Z -51 62
117608001|A -2 2|1 154467001|Z -5 62]1S09228000|P -6 46| 1S37059001|M1 -13 40

70



#5| / INDEX

CODE | REF.NO page]| CODE | REF.NO Page CODE | REF.NO Page]| CODE | REF.NO [Page
S$37059001|Wa 65| | S55484002|C3 -55 12| |SA3294001|H -14 30J SA3769001|M2 -7 42
S$37060001(A -32 2 c4 <39 14{|SA3295001(H -16 30] |SA3770001|M2 -8 42

Wa 65 C4 -44 14} |SA3296001|H  -21 30} |sA3771001|M2 -9 42
$38168001|T -3 54 J =13 32| |SA3297001|H -22 30| |SA3789101|N - 11 44
$38170001|T -4 5411 S55485001|C3 -45 12| |sA3298001|H -28 30} |sA3794001|M2 -10 42

N2 =T 60 C4 -28 14} |SA3292001|H -29 SOA SA3795001|M2 - 11 42
$38174000{T -6 54 C4 -33 14]|sA3301101f -1 32| |sA3796001|M1 -15 40

V2 =18 60r K =25 36] |ISA3306001|A -26 2] |SA3797001(M1 -4 40
$38175001|T -7 54] | S55663001|Z -16 62 o =18 321 |SA3806001|M1 -10 40
S38175101|{v2 -19 60} 1559221201|Sp 66 L =16 38} |SA3808001|M1 -3 40
$38176101|T -8 54] | $59886001(E -29 22} |SA3307001|J -8 32] |SA3809001|N -8 44

V2 - =20 60| |SA0792001|A - 31 2| 1SA3309101J -16 32| |SA3812001|N -7 44
$38265000|F -46 24[ Wa 65| |SA3310001|J -17 32| |SA3813001|N -1 44
$38648001|Z -34 62| [SA0793001|A -31 2||sA3311001|y -18 32] |SA3816001|N -6 44
$38713100|B  -33 d Wa 65| |SA3312001|J -28 32| |SA3819001|N -3 44
$39116100|P -3 46] |SA1174001|D1 -49 16] |SA3313101(J -29 32] |SA3822001|N -2 44
$40214001|Ga 68} |SA1175001|D1 -50 16} |SA3315001|J -21 32| |SA3823001|N -5 44
S40574209|Z -29 62| |SA1645019|Sp 67| |SA3317001|J -36 32| |SA3824001|N - 14 4
S$41205001|K -3 36| |SA1752016|Sp 671 1SA3319101|)  -42 32] |SA3825001|N -4 4
S41206001|K -2 36| |SA1890201|Sp 66 |SA3320101|]J -46 32] |SA3826001|N -9 44
$42446001|A -37 2] |SA1967001|K - 11 36 |SA3321001|J  -47 32]|SA3827001|N  -10 44

c2 -39 8| |SA1984001|H -12 301 |SA3324001 -51 32| |SA3828001(N  -13 44

C2 -43 8] |SA1988001|H -26 30]|SA3325001|J -52 32} |SA3831001|R -2 50

c2 -60 8] |SA1994101|H - 31 30]|SA3327101(J -55 32| |SA3833101|R -3 50
S$42843001|Sp 67]|SA2161001|D1 -28 16} |SA3330101|J  -58 34| |SA4104001|Z -92 64

Ga 68] |SA2173201|Sp 66] | SA3334001(J -62 34| |SA4143001|G  -15 28
S42844001|Ga 68] |SA2195001|D1 - 54 16] |SA3335001|J  -63 34| |1SA4146001|G  -28 28
$42845001|Ga 68 |SA2287001|K  -15 36| |SA3336001|Ga 68| |SA4146101|Sp 67J
S42846001|Ga 68] |SA2663001(D1 -40 16§ |SA3336101|Sp 66]|SA4171001|H -5 30
$42847001|Ga 68]|SA2958001|1B  -20 4] |SA3347001|L -1 3g||sAa4172001|B -4 4
$42848001|Ga 68] |SA2972001|C2 -22 8l |SA3348001|L -14 38]|sA4173001(B -4 4
S42849101|Ga 68] |SA3200101|A -23 211SA3349001|L  -15 38]|SA4174001|B -4 B
$43225000|V2 -4 60} |SA3206001|B -5 4||sA3384001(Z -99 64| |SA4175001|B -4 4
S43236009|R -9 SOJ B “=8 4] 1SA3385001|1Z -101 64| |sAa4177001|B  -10 4
S43674000|R  -10 50] |SA3224001|B - 31 4] |SA3387001|1Z -118 64]|sA4178001|B  -13 4
S43675000|R - 11 50| |SA3226001|E -1 221 1SA3392001|Z -98 64| |SA4179001|B -6 4
S44010001|A  -40 2] 1SA3227001|D1 -42 16 |SA3395001(Z -97 64| |SA4180001|B -7 4
$44483001|Z2 -83 64 E SH2 22| |SA3438001|D2 -16 18] |SA4199001|E  -18 22
S44484001|Z -84 64| |SA3228101|E -3 22| |SA3441001|D2 -43 18] |SA4224001|C2 -64 10
S44485001|Z -88 64] |SA3231001|C3 -13 12 D2 -48 18 D2 -58 18
$44633001|1Z2 -12 62 CIe=3 12 BRI 20 D3--28 20

Sp 66 C4 -18 14{|sA3481001|Q -7 48] |SA4302001|D1 -9 16
S$44924001|F  -57 24 E ~H 22| 1SA3499001|B -2 411SA4333001|G -3 28
$46903001(J -19 32| |sA3233001|E -7 22]|SA3503201|F -8 24| |SA4354001|)  -56 32
S47307001|F -59 241 |SA3238101|E  -14 22| |SA3504201|F -9 24| |SA4510001|N  -12 44
S48189000|F -29 24] |SA3241001|E  -19 22} I1SA3519101|T -1 54| |sA4518001|J  -59 34
$48664001|Sp 66| |SA3242001|F -56 24]|5A3528001|B -26 4] |sa4519001(J -60 34
$49448001|Ga 68] |SA3244001|(F -1 24 J =69 34] |sA4545001|  -43 32
549484000|M1 -9 40] |SA3246001(F -30 24| |SA3540001|1Z -7 62| |SA4546001|)J -35 32
S49957000(F -36 24| |SA3250001|G -1 28 Z5e o108 64| |SA4556001|M1 -5 40
S49982000|F -28 24| |SA3254001|G -8 | 28] |SA3581001|M1 - 14 40] |SA4563001|R -4 50
S49992000(F -19 24]|SA3255001|G  -10 28| |sA3707001|C2 -53 8| |SA4594001|A -1 2
S$50529000|F -21 24| |sA3256001|G -17 28 C2 -58 8| |SA4596001|A -3 2
$51282101(2 -32 62] |SA3257101|Sp 67| |SA3720001|{M1 -2 40] |SA4597001]A -6 2
$51283001|Z -30 62| |SA3258001|G - 21 28] |sA3722001|M1 -8 40 |SA4598001|A -8 2
S$53175000(F -24 24| |SA3264001|A -17 2| |SA3739301|M1 -6 40} |SA4600001|A =10 2
$53982000(P -23 46| |SA3274101|F -58 241 |SA3744001|M1 -7 40# SA4601001|A =12 2
§55479001{C4 -13 14 |SA3280001|F - 31 24| |SA3755201|M2 -1 42| |SA4603101|A -14 2

Z =128 64] |SA3283101|E  -40 22| |SA3762001|M2 -5 42| |SA4604001|A  -25 2
$55482001|C3 -40 12]|SA3284101|E  -32 22| |SA3765001|M2 -2 42| |SA4605001|A -36 2

C4 -23 14| |SA3290001|H -2 30| |SA3766001|M2 -3 42]|sA4606001|1B -1 4
$55484002|C2 -42 8| |SA3291001H -4 30 |SA3767001|M2 -4 42| |SA4608101|B  -12 4

C3 -50 12] |SA3293001(H - 11 30] |SA3768001(M2 -6 42]|sA4609101|B  -16 4

71



%5l / INDEX

CODE | REF.NO PPage]] CODE | REF.NO Page|| CODE REF.NO Page]] CODE | REF.NO Page
SA4622001|B  -28 41 1SA4694001(C3 -18 12| |SA4764001|D1 - 11 16 |SA4864001|C4 -22 14
SA4624001(B  -42 41 1SA4695001|C3 -20 12| |SA4765001|D1 -13 16| |SA4866101|C3 -49 12
SA4626001(B  -37 41 1SA4696001|C3 -15 12| |SA4766001|D1 -16 16 |SA4868101|C4 - 37 14
SA4627001(B -38 41 1SA4697001|C3 -17 12| |SA4767001|D1 -17 16] |SA4869101(C4 -38 14
SA4628001(B -39 41 1SA4698001|C3 -21 12] |SA4768001|D1 -18 16] | SA4870101|C4 -45 14
SA4629001|B  -40 4] |SA4699001|C3 -33 12§ |SA4769101|D1 -19 16] |[SA4871101|C4 - 46 14
SA4630001|B  -45 4] |SA4700001|C3 -22 121 |SA4770001|D1 -21 16] |SA5072001|F -25 24
SA4635101|C1 -4 6] |SA4701001|C3 -24 12]|SA4771001(D1 -27 16] |SA5134001|V2 -12 60
SA4636101|C1 -7 6] |SA4702001|C3 -25 12} |SA4772001|D1 -22 16 |SA5135001| -4 32
SA4637001|C1 -2 6] |SA4703001|C3 -26 12} |SA4773001|D1 -23 16 |SA5157001(J  -57 34
SA4638001|C1 -18 6] |SA4706101|C3 -43 12} |SA4775001|D1 -38 16] |SA5158001|B  -47 4
SA4639001(C1 -14 6 C4 -26 14} |SA4776001|D1 -43 16] |SA5164001(U -1 56
SA4640001|C1 -12 6] |SA4708001|C3 -44 12] |SA4777001|D1 -26 164 |SA5165001|U -2 56
SA4641001|C1 -9 6] |SA4709001|C3 -48 12| |SA4778001|D1 -47 16] |SA5166001|JU -3 56
SA4642001|C1 -22 6 C4 -31 14] |SA4779001|D1 -32 16 |SA5167001|U -7 56
SA4643001|C1 -25 6 C4 -36 14 | SA4780001|D1 -35 16] |SA5168001|U -6 56
SA4647001|C1 -27 6] |SA4712001|C3 - 41 12]|SA4781001|D1 - 33 16]|SA5170001|U -4 56

c2 -4 8 C4 -24 141 |SA4782001|E -4 22]1SA5172001|U -5 56

C2 =i 8] |SA4714001|C3 -42 12]|SA4783101|E  -10 22]11SA5191001|P -15 46

c2 -14 8 C4 -25 141 1SA4785001|F -2 24 |SA5192001|P  -30 46

D2 =27 18] |SA4715001|C3 -54 121 |SA4786101|F -7 241 |SA5193001|V1 -1 58

D3 -10 20 C4 -43 14| |SA4787001|F -4 24] |SA51930E1|V1 -1 58
SA4648001(C1 -28 6] |SA4717001|C4 -2 14| |SA4788001|F -11 241 |SA5194001(V1 -7 58
SA4649001(C1 -11 6] 1SA4719001|C4 -5 14 |SA4789101|F -32 24] |SA5201001|vV2 -1 60
SA4650001|C1 -30 6] |SA4720001|C4 -7 141 |SA4791101|F  -37 241 |SA52010E1|V2 -1 60
SA4651101|C1 -32 6] |SA4721001|C4 -8 141 |SA4795001|H -1 30] |SA5202001|v2 -2 60
SA4652101|C1 -33 6] |SA4722001|C4 -10 141 1SA4796001|H -20 30} ISA52020E1|vV2 -2 60
SA4653001|C2 -2 8] |SA4723001|C4 -11 141 |SA4797101|H -38 30} |SA5203001|vV2 -5 60
SA4654001|C2 -5 8] |SA4724001|C4 -12 14]1SA4798001|J -3 32| |SA5204001|vV2 -8 60
SA4655101|C2 -9 8] |SA4725001|C4 -27 141 |SA4799001|J -14 32] |SA5205001|vV2 -10 60

c2 -15 8] |SA4726001|C4 -32 14} |SA4801001)J - 37 32]|SA5206001|V2 -11 60
SA4658001|C2 - 11 8] |SA4728001|D2 -1 18] |SA4802001|J -53 32| |SA5208001|K -1 36
SA4659001|C2 -12 8] |SA4731001|D2 -3 18] |SA4806001|K -6 36] |SA5210001|Q - 11 48
SA4661001|C2 -13 8] |SA4734001|D2 -4 18] |SA4811001|Sp 67] |SA5213001(K -24 36
SA4662001|C2 -17 8] |SA4736001|D2 -6 18 Ga 68| |SA5214001|Q -12 48
SA4663001|C2 -18 8] |SA4737001|D2 -9 18] |SA4816001|V1 -2 58] |SA5217001|K -5 36
SA4664001|C2 -19 8] |SA4738001|D2 -15 18] |SA48160E1|V1 -2 58] |SA5218001|K -8 36
SA4665001|C2 -20 8] |SA4739001|D2 -17 18] |SA4817001|vV1 -3 58] |SA5219001|K  -17 36
SA4666001|B  -30 411SA4741101(D2 -18 18] |SA4818001|V1 -4 58] |SA5221001|Sp 66
SA4667101|C2 -24 8 D3 -1 201 1SA4819001|V1 -6 58 Ga 68
SA4671001|C2 -25 8| |SA4742001|D2 -19 18] |SA4820201(C2 -50 8] |SA5222001|Ga 68
SA4672001|C2 -26 8 D3 -2 20] |SA4823101|C2 -55 8] |SA5229101|C1 -1 6
SA4673001|(C2 -32 8] |SA4743001|D2 -24 18] |SA48240011Q -10 48] |SA5230001|B -50 4
SA4675201(C2 -34 8 D3 =7 20] |1SA4826201|D2 -21 18] |SA5251001|Z -109 64
SA4676001(C2 -38 8| |SA4744001|D2 -26 18 D3 -4 201 |1SA5261001|Q -13 48
SA4677101(C2 -35 8 D3 -9 201 §SA4828001|D2 -22 18] |SA5281001|P -1 46
SA4679101|C2 -44 8] |SA4745001|D2 - 31 18 D3 -5 20] |SA5282001|P -5 46
SA4680101|C2 -45 8 D3 -14 20} [sA4830001|Q@ -5 48] |SA5283001|P -4 46
SA4681001|C2 -46 8] |SA4746001|D2 -34 18] |SA4834001|R -1 50] |SA5285001|P -9 46
SA4682001|C2 -47 8] |SA4747001|D2 -38 18] JSA4836001|R -7 50] |SA5286001|P -12 46
SA4684001|C2 -51 8 DF =17 20]|SA4837001|R -5 50] |SA5288001|P -24 46

C2 -56 8] §SA4748001|D2 -40 18] |SA4841001|[R -6 50] |SA5289001(P -2 46
SA4686101|C3 -1 12 D3 -19 20} |SA4842001|1Z2 -1 62] |SA5290001|P -22 46

C4 -1 141 |SA4750001|D2 -47 18] 1SA4844001|1Z2 -4 62] |SA5292101|F -23 24
SA4687101|C3 -2 12]|SA4752001|D2 -53 18] |SA4845001|Z2 -107 64) |SA5294001|F -6 24
SA4688001|C3 -4 121 |SA4753001|D2 -55 18] |SA4846001|1Z -108 64] |SA5300001|D1 - 51 16
SA4689001|C3 -5 12 D3 -26 20§ 1SA484700112 -112 641 |SA5301001|D1 -53 16
SA4690001|C3 -7 12| |SA4757101|D3 -33 201 |SA4852001|C4 -47 14] |SAG339101|F -54 24
SA4691001|C3 -8 12]1SA4759001|D1 -1 161 |SA4853001|D1 -39 16] |SA6038001|T -2 54
SA4692001|C3 -9 12]|SA4760001|D1 -2 16] |SA4855001L -1 38| |SAB087001|F  -17 24

C3 ~27 12| 1SA4761001|D1 -7 16] |SA4863001(C3 - 37 12]|SA6108001|B -35 4

C4 -14 141 1SA4762001|D1 -8 16 C4 -20 14| |SA6182001|B -19 4
SA4693001|C3 -16 121 |SA4763001|D1 -3 16] |SA4864001(C3 -39 12] |SAB194001|A -39 2

72



%35! / INDEX

CODE | REF.NO Page]| CODE | REF.NO Page CODE | REF.NO pPage|]| CODE REF.NO [Page
SA6207001(A -18 2
SA6210001|D2 -42 18

D3 =21 20
SA6211001(F -43 24
SA6216001|E  -12 22
SAG220001|E -16 22
SA6260001(F  -51 24
SA6261001|Z -128 64
SAB263001|F -50 24
SA6272001|A -15 2
SA6273001|J -70 34
SA6306001|C2 -61 8
SAB6359001|C2 -29 8
SAB360001|C2 -30 8
SAB361001|C2 -31 8
SAB364001|M1 -1 40
SA6389001|L -9 38
SA6391001|G -5 28
SA6397001|J  -62 34
SA6398001(J -62 34
SAB405001|P  -17 46
SAG405002|P -28 46
SA6406001|P  -18 46
SA6406002|P -29 46
SA6407001|P  -19 46
SAB6434001|C2 -40 8
SAB435001|C2 -41 8
SAB441001|A -41 2
SA6450101|C2 -65 10
SAB451101|C2 -67 10
SAB495001|V2 -16 60
SAB4950E1|V2 -16 60
SAB560101|1Q -20 48
SAB572001|F -62 26
SAB573001|P -10 46
SAB576001|F -16 24
SAB577001|F -60 26
SAB578001|F -26 24
SAB579001|F  -53 24
SAB580001|F -14 24
SA6581001|F -63 26
SA6582001|F  -67 26
SA6583001|F -64 26
SAB584001|F -68 26
SAB6593001|F -13 24
SA6628001(V2 -3 60

73




